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1. INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND 

This submission to the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission (ACCC) relates to 

compliance by Australian Rail Track Corporation (ARTC) with a voluntary access undertaking, 

the Hunter Valley Coal Network Access Undertaking as varied on 29 June 2017 (HVAU), for the 

period 1 January 2016 to 31 December 2016.  

The purpose of this submission is to demonstrate ARTC’s compliance with the requirements of 

HVAU section 4.10 for the period 1 January 2016 to 31 December 2016 (2016 compliance 

period) and to specifically address the information requirements detailed in HVAU Schedule G 

clause 2. 

ARTC has submitted its 2016 Compliance Assessment within 4 months of the ACCC’s final 

determination for 2015 as required under HVAU section 4.10(a). 

A copy of the HVAU and associated documents can be downloaded from ACCC’s website at: 

https://www.accc.gov.au/regulated-infrastructure/rail/artc-hunter-valley-access-undertaking. 

Terms used in this submission are as per the HVAU unless otherwise indicated by the context. 

1.1 Hunter Valley Coal Network Access Undertaking Requirements 

The HVAU requires that ARTC submit to the ACCC for each calendar year1: 

▪ documentation detailing the roll forward of the regulatory asset base (RAB) (with respect 

to Pricing Zone 3) and the RAB Floor Limit (all Pricing Zones), and comparisons between 

RAB and RAB Floor Limit with respect to Pricing Zone 3; 

▪ documentation detailing calculations relevant to reconciliation of Access revenue with the 

applicable Ceiling Limit and any allocation of the total unders and overs amount including 

in Pricing Zone 3, where RAB is at or below RAB Floor Limit; and 

▪ a copy of the Final Audit Report relating to the True Up Test. 

The documentation requirements are set out in detail in HVAU Schedule G. 

As part of the Final Determination for 2015, the ACCC recommended that ARTC review specific 

elements as part of the 2016 Compliance assessment submission. The ACCC has also requested 

that ARTC provide additional documentation on an ongoing basis.  

1.2 Form Of This Submission 

In order to ensure compliance with the information requirements set out at HVAU Schedule G, 

ARTC has sought to prepare this submission broadly in line with the prescribed order at 

Schedule G clause 2. This submission for the 2016 compliance period generally follows the same 

format as the submission for the 2015 compliance period with the following additional items being 

included: 

                                                      
1 Hunter Valley Coal Network Access Undertaking as varied on 29 June 2017 section 4.10 

https://www.accc.gov.au/regulated-infrastructure/rail/artc-hunter-valley-access-undertaking
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▪ Contextual information for 2016 relevant to this submission; 

▪ An outline of the review areas and additional information being provided by ARTC in 

response to the requests and recommendations from the ACCC in the 2015 Final 

Determination; and 

▪ More detailed information in relation to ARTC’s operating costs for the Network. 

ARTC has also needed to split 2016 into two half years for the RAB related aspects to account 

for the different rate of return and mine life for 1 January 2016 to 30 June 2016 (H1) and 1 July 

2016 to 31 December 2016 (H2) in accordance with the variation to the HVAU dated 29 June 

2017. 

Table 1 sets out the sections in this submission together with the relevant information requirement 

under Schedule G. 

ARTC has continued to apply the methodology for incremental costs set out in the ACCC 2013 

Final Determination2 and the WIK Report3 which informed that decision, and as subsequently 

approved by the ACCC in its Final Determinations for the 2014 4  and 2015 Compliance 

Assessments.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

                                                      
2 ACCC, Final Determination Australian Rail Track Corporation’s compliance with the Hunter Valley Coal Network 

Access Undertaking financial model for the 2013 calendar year, 6 June 2016 
https://www.accc.gov.au/regulated-infrastructure/rail/annual-compliance-assessment-2013/final-determination  

3 WIK-Consult, Final Report Study for the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission Assessment of the 
Incremental Costs of Pricing Zone 3 Access Holders’ Use of Pricing Zone 1 and 2 of the Australian Rail Track 
Corporation’s Hunter Valley Rail Network, 30 September 2015 
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/WIK-Consult%20T%C3%9CV%20-
%20Consultant%20report%20for%202013%20Annual%20Compliance%20%28PUBLIC%29.pdf  

4 A description of the principles applied can be found in section 2 of ARTC’s submission which can be downloaded at 
https://www.accc.gov.au/regulated-infrastructure/rail/annual-compliance-assessment-2014/revised-compliance-
submission  

https://www.accc.gov.au/regulated-infrastructure/rail/annual-compliance-assessment-2013/final-determination
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/WIK-Consult%20T%C3%9CV%20-%20Consultant%20report%20for%202013%20Annual%20Compliance%20%28PUBLIC%29.pdf
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/WIK-Consult%20T%C3%9CV%20-%20Consultant%20report%20for%202013%20Annual%20Compliance%20%28PUBLIC%29.pdf
https://www.accc.gov.au/regulated-infrastructure/rail/annual-compliance-assessment-2014/revised-compliance-submission
https://www.accc.gov.au/regulated-infrastructure/rail/annual-compliance-assessment-2014/revised-compliance-submission
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Table 1: Submission Layout 
 

Section Title 

Relevant requirement at 
HVAU Schedule G 

clause 2 

1 Introduction & Background  

2 Operating Costs  

3 RAB Roll Forward 

▪ Component calculation 

▪ Component values 

▪ Outcome and closing values 

▪ Spreadsheet model (confidential) 

 

2(b)(i) 

2(b)(ii) 

2(b)(iii) 

2(b)(vi) 

4 RAB Floor Limit Roll Forward 

▪ Component calculation 

▪ Component values 

▪ Outcome and closing values 

▪ Spreadsheet model (confidential) 

▪ Pricing Zone 3 RAB/RAB Floor Limit comparison 

 

2(b)(i) 

2(b)(ii) 

2(b)(iii) 

2(b)(vi) 

HVAU section 4.10(a) 

5 Capital Expenditure 

▪ RCG endorsement 

 

2(b)(iv) 

6 Disposals 

▪ RCG endorsement 

▪ References 

▪ Determining current value 

 

2(b)(v) 

2(b)(v) 

2(b)(v) 

7 Contact Details (stakeholders) 

▪ Industry stakeholders 

 

2(b)(vii) 

8 Ceiling Test 

▪ Access revenue 

▪ Full Economic Cost by item 

▪ Total unders & overs amount 

▪ 2015 comparison 

▪ Assumptions & methodology 

▪ Spreadsheet model (confidential) 

 

2(c)(i)(A) 

2(c)(i)(B) 

2(c)(i)(C) 

2(c)(i)(D) 

2(c)(ii) 

2(c)(iii) 

9 Unders & Overs Allocation 

▪ Assumptions & methodology 

▪ Unders & overs allocation (confidential) 

▪ Spreadsheet model (confidential) 

▪ Access Holder endorsement 

 

2(c)(ii) 

2(c)(i)(C) 

2(c)(iii) 

2(c)(iv) 

10 Pricing Zone 3 Interim Indicative Access Charge 

▪ 2015 & 2016 Interim Indicative Access Charge 

▪ 2015 & 2016 Initial Indicative Access Charge 

 

2(d) 

2(d) 

11 System wide true up test audit 

▪ Final Audit Report 

 

2(e) 

12 Contact Details (ARTC) 

ARTC authorised person 

 

2(f) 
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1.3 Context for 2016 

As part of the ACCC’s review of ARTC’s operating and maintenance expenditure for 2015, ARTC 

provided the ACCC with comprehensive information on the Network, Customer and Supply Chain 

context for the Hunter Valley and ARTC’s lease and rail safety requirements. This included 

independent reports from Gattorna Alignment5 on ARTC’s role in the Hunter Valley Coal Chain 

and Deloitte6 on the efficiency of ARTC’s operating and maintenance expenditure. Whilst the 

details of these reports are not repeated here, the contextual information remains relevant for 

2016. 

As referenced in ARTC’s 2015 submission, there is an interdependency between many cost 

categories for ARTC and costs should be considered as an overall suite to maintain and operate 

the Hunter Valley Coal Network. Movements in one cost area will have a ripple effect to other 

costs or result in changes in service delivery outcomes. 

ARTC continued to play a critical role in the Hunter Valley Supply Chain through 2016. ARTC’s 

approach to maintaining and operating the Hunter Valley Network remains shaped by the need 

to uphold the safety and reliability of the Network and meet Customer capacity and availability 

needs. Alignment of maintenance and the strategy to concentrate major maintenance and 

sustaining capital works within six network closedowns to deliver Coal Chain outcomes continued. 

This drives the predominance of outsourcing of major periodic maintenance to achieve this 

delivery mode.  

Whilst aggregate coal tonnage volume transported over the network to the port and domestic 

power generators increased by 3% in 2016, overall coal Gross Tonne Kilometres (GTK) increased 

by 8%. This illustrates the volume profile that is growing at the extremities of the Network, with 

Pricing Zones 2 and 3 increasing by 12% and 15% respectively. This has had an influence on the 

maintenance activities undertaken at a zonal level in combination with the individual operational, 

historical and geotechnical characteristics that are unique to each Pricing Zone.  

2016 saw the commissioning of the last major capital project (Kooragang Arrival Roads Stage 2) 

linked to the major infrastructure investment phase that supported the growth of the Hunter Valley 

coal industry. The focus from industry shifted to optimising existing network infrastructure, 

efficiency and reliability. ARTC started building its conditioning monitoring capability tools, and 

establishing reliability focused teams. With endorsement from the Rail Capacity Group (RCG), 

ARTC undertook the feasibility stage of ARTC’s Network Control Optimisation project which, 

when implemented, will introduce a step change in efficiency on the Network and transform the 

dynamic capability in the Hunter Valley. Activities of this nature will see a shift in resourcing and 

cost drivers across different aspects of the business over time.  

The revised organisational structure introduced from ARTC’s transformation and growth project 

during 2015 was embedded in 2016. There was a distinct focus from Hunter Valley management 

on increasing engagement and transparency with Customers, predominantly through the RCG. 

ARTC increased its operational reporting albeit in a fairly analogue way. The monthly report to 

the RCG was expanded to include a raft of performance statistics on safety, environment, 

                                                      
5 Report available as a download from the ACCC website at 

https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ARTC%20Submission%20to%20ACCC%20Opex%20Review%20-
%20Appendix%20A%20-%20Gattorna%20Alignment.pdf 

6 Report available as a download from the ACCC website at 
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ARTC%20Submission%20to%20ACCC%20Opex%20Review%20-
%20Appendix%20B%20-%20Deloitte.pdf 

https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ARTC%20Submission%20to%20ACCC%20Opex%20Review%20-%20Appendix%20A%20-%20Gattorna%20Alignment.pdf
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ARTC%20Submission%20to%20ACCC%20Opex%20Review%20-%20Appendix%20A%20-%20Gattorna%20Alignment.pdf
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ARTC%20Submission%20to%20ACCC%20Opex%20Review%20-%20Appendix%20B%20-%20Deloitte.pdf
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ARTC%20Submission%20to%20ACCC%20Opex%20Review%20-%20Appendix%20B%20-%20Deloitte.pdf
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operations and reliability with commentary on the performance and initiatives underway. The RCG 

also serves as a forum for ARTC to engage with stakeholders on relevant strategic items, with 

the weighbridge strategy an example during 2016. In August 2016 an RCG meeting was hosted 

at the Maitland Provisioning Centre to provide a window into the business and the opportunity for 

RCG members to tour the facilities and interact with front line leaders on their work.  

ARTC provided increased transparency into maintenance costs both at a budget and actual level. 

Presentations were provided to the RCG on the key drivers and costs for major periodic 

maintenance (MPM), routine corrective and reactive maintenance (RCRM) and corridor capital 

and the improvement initiatives to deliver targeted savings. The frequency of cost reports 

increased to quarterly and covered both the corridor capital reconciliation and high level 

maintenance costs.  

Thermal coal prices bottomed out below US$50 per tonne through the first half of 2016 and this 

increased the cost focus for ARTC and further highlighted the need to deliver value for money. 

By the end of 2016 however, the coal price was around double what is was at the start of the year 

and growth, was back on the agenda particularly in Pricing Zones 2 and 3 where both brownfield 

and greenfield projects are being developed.  

There has now been three separate and independent reviews of ARTC’s operating and 

maintenance costs for the Hunter Valley in recent years - WIK and Deloitte on 2015 costs and the 

draft reports prepared in anticipation of an operating cost efficiency mechanism for a new 

undertaking in 2017 (which was withdrawn). Aside from an internal margin on in-house 

maintenance, each of these reports concluded that ARTC’s maintenance practices and costs 

were efficient in the context of the operational and technical constraints and to maintain a highly 

available network. These reviews adopted a bottom up build approach for maintenance by looking 

at the technical scope and the associated costs. It is noted that there is a backlog of maintenance 

in some activities that will need to be addressed over time which will impact on future year costs. 

ARTC’s operating costs were also found to be efficient, with corporate overhead costs 

benchmarked against a cross-industry peer group. 

We confirm that there are no internal margins of any kind applied to the costs within this 

submission. 

ARTC has genuinely endeavoured to cover off on all recommendations and additional information 

requests from the ACCC from the 2015 Final Determination and has lodged this submission within 

the required 4 month period. ARTC also provided the opportunity for Customers, Rail Operators 

and the ACCC to attend a briefing on the 2016 Compliance Assessment submission on 31 July 

2019 ahead of  lodging it with the ACCC. This meeting was well attended by Access Holders and 

the four coal above rail operators. 

ARTC will continue to work with the ACCC and its Customers to ensure the best outcome for the 

Hunter Valley Coal Network and we welcome further engagement from the ACCC and industry 

through this process.  

1.4 Recommendations and Requests from 2015 Final Determination 

Table 2 sets out the review areas recommended by the ACCC in its 2015 Final Determination 

and additional documentation requested together with a reference to where the information has 

been addressed in this submission: 
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Table 2: Review Areas and Additional Documentation 
 

Review Areas Submission Reference 

Valuation and calculation of disposals—including reused materials and value 
in new use 

Section 6 

Allocation of maintenance indirect costs such as provisioning centres Section 2 

Overhead cost allocators Section 2 

Treatment of unconstrained segments in PZ1 Section 2 

Sequence of allocation of network control costs Section 2 

Engagement with Access Holders on review mechanism for planned 
maintenance and asset management plan 

Sections 1.3 and 2 

Finalisation of True-Up Test Section 11 

Documents  

Split between MPM and RCRM; forecast MPM and RCRM; actual and 
forecast expenditure for the top 6 maintenance activities 

Attachment 5 

10 year Asset Management Plan   Attachment 5 

Annual Works Program and budget Attachment 5 

Asset strategies for major maintenance activities undertaken Attachment 5 

Approved annual possession program Attachment 5 

Actual and forecast GTK and Train Km for the Hunter Valley (for Pricing 
Zones and non-coal) and Interstate networks  

Attachment 5 

Assurance that ARTC’s procurement policies satisfied or procurements 
efficient 

Section 2.2.5 and 
Attachment 5 

Changes to ARTC’s capitalisation policy  
Attachment 2 Section 2.2.2 
and Attachment 5 

Asset disposals—underlying calculations which determine the written down 
value 

Section 6 and Attachment 5 

 

 

2. OPERATING COSTS 

Operating costs are either Segment Specific Costs or an allocation of Non-Segment Specific 

Costs.  

The cost allocation principles under the HVAU for the 2016 compliance period require that where 

possible, Non-Segment Specific Costs should be directly attributed to a Segment, otherwise there 

is an allocation on the basis of GTKs where the Non-Segment Specific Cost is associated with 

track maintenance or train kilometres where the Non-Segment Specific Cost is not associated 

with track maintenance.  
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2.1 Maintenance Costs and Incremental Methodology 

The predominance of MPM and RCRM costs are directly identifiable with individual Segments 

and recognised as Segment Specific Costs against the relevant line Segment where the work 

was undertaken. 

Both RCRM and MPM costs are reported for each Segment and split between fixed and 

incremental based upon an engineering assessment of the extent to which the activity varies in 

proportion with volume. As for the 2014 and 2015 compliance submissions, for this 2016 

compliance submission ARTC has applied the methodology set out in the ACCC 2013 Final 

Determination and the WIK Report which informed that decision. Where the activity had not been 

assessed by WIK, ARTC commissioned an independent assessment from engineering consulting 

firm Bull Head Services. The Bull Head Services report was provided as Attachment 4 to ARTC’s 

2014 compliance assessment submission and is not reproduced here.7 

Total incremental maintenance costs for each segment are divided by total GTKs (including non-

coal and unconstrained GTKs and including a weighting to account for axle load variations) or 

Train Kms to derive an incremental unit cost per GTK or Train Km (as determined by the WIK or 

Bull Head Services reports, as applicable) for each Segment. 

2.2 Allocation Approach and ACCC Review Items 

2.2.1 Indirect Maintenance and Provisioning Centre Costs 

As part of the 2015 Final Determination, the ACCC supported WIK’s recommendation that ARTC 

review indirect maintenance costs and allocate the costs of provisioning centres that service 

specific geographic areas to the line Segments in those specific pricing zones, rather than treat 

as an indirect cost.8 ARTC has reviewed these items as committed, and made changes across 

three areas: 

▪ Time spent by maintainers on items such as training has been built into the unit rate for the 

maintainers rather than treating as a separate indirect maintenance cost. This is equivalent 

to an on-cost and results in a direct costing to RCRM works as a Segment Specific Cost 

and removes the need for an indirect maintenance allocation; 

▪ There are a small number of RCRM activities that were not captured directly against the 

applicable line Segment (such as wayside equipment). ARTC has made some changes to 

ensure that these activities are captured directly for a particular line Segment where 

relevant going forward. However, ARTC does not have sufficient granularity for historical 

years to accurately identify these costs with individual line Segments. These RCRM 

activities are of relatively low value and have been allocated across line Segments on a 

GTK basis. The impact of this will be immaterial; and 

                                                      
7 See ARTC, 2014 Compliance Assessment Submission Attachment 4, 

https://www.accc.gov.au/regulated-infrastructure/rail/annual-compliance-assessment-2014/revised-compliance-
submission   

8 Refer page 25-26 of the ACCC 2015 Final Determination, 
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-
%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf 

https://www.accc.gov.au/regulated-infrastructure/rail/annual-compliance-assessment-2014/revised-compliance-submission
https://www.accc.gov.au/regulated-infrastructure/rail/annual-compliance-assessment-2014/revised-compliance-submission
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf
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▪ The overhead component of each provisioning centre (such as building costs, 

administration and support staff) is now directly attributed to the line Segments within the 

geographic area serviced by that provisioning centre in proportion to GTK. This overhead 

component continues to be reported within Business Unit Management. 

2.2.2 Network Control Sequence of Allocation 

Network Control boards are used as the basis to directly attribute Network Control costs to line 

Segments. WIK raised the sequencing of ARTC’s Network Control allocation methodology during 

its review of 2015 costs and in particular the aggregation of the control boards for Pricing Zones 

1 and 2 to first derive an allocation of Network Control costs for the Constrained Network. The 

ACCC supported a review of the allocation approach for 2016.9  

ARTC has revised its Network Control allocation methodology such that the control boards that 

were previously grouped for the Constrained Network are now allocated between each of  Pricing 

Zone 1 and  2 to derive a zonal share of Network Control costs. The zonal Network Control costs 

are then allocated to the constrained line Segments within each of Pricing Zone 1 and 2 on a 

Train KM basis. The number of control boards is unchanged for Pricing Zone 3 and the Pricing 

Zone 3 Network Control costs are allocated to the line Segments in Pricing Zone 3 on a Train KM 

basis. 

2.2.3 Overhead Cost Allocators 

To the extent that overhead costs cannot be directly attributed to particular groups of Segments, 

Corporate Overheads and Business Unit Management costs are allocated more generally on the 

basis of GTK or Train Km depending on whether the cost is associated with track maintenance. 

During the 2015 review, the ACCC queried the appropriateness of four overhead cost allocators 

where WIK had recommended that an alternative allocator should be used. The ACCC accepted 

the allocators used by ARTC for 2015 based on the further explanations provided by ARTC.10  

The ACCC engaged further with ARTC on the cost allocators subsequent to the 2015 Final 

Determination and based on specific advice from the ACCC, the cost allocators for overheads in 

2016 are identical to those approved for 2015. 

Consistent with the sequencing of the Network Control allocation methodology, ARTC has 

separately calculated overhead costs for Pricing Zone 1, 2 and 3 before allocating to segments 

within each of the Pricing Zones. 

2.2.4 Treatment of Unconstrained Segments in PZ1 

There are three Segments located within Pricing Zone 1 that are unconstrained as ARTC does 

not recover access revenue to reach the Economic Cost of those Segments on a stand-alone 

basis. The traffics that traverse these unconstrained Pricing Zone 1 Segments either originate or 

                                                      
9 Refer page 35 of the ACCC 2015 Final Determination, 

https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-
%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf 

10 Refer page 32 of the ACCC 2015 Final Determination, 
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-
%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf 

https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf
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terminate their journey outside of the Network. These traffics contribute to incremental 

maintenance costs as the Floor Limit for the group of Segments they require/utilise.  

The non-segment specific fixed costs of Pricing Zone 1 are not allocated to these three 

Segments as the unconstrained network is not required to contribute to these. This is because 

the Pricing Zone 1 non-segment specific fixed costs are required to provide the service to 

constrained traffics in Zone 1 and, being fixed, would not change in the absence of the 

unconstrained Segments. The ACCC accepted this approach as consistent with the ceiling test 

provisions of the HVAU for 2015 and in prior years.  

For clarity, the segment specific operating and capital costs for these unconstrained Pricing 

Zone 1 Segments are not applied to the Constrained Group of Mines or Pricing Zone 3 Access 

Holders and do not form part of the Economic Cost forming the Ceiling. 

It was identified by WIK during the 2015 review that a small portion of Pricing Zone 3 overhead 

and Network Control costs were being allocated to the unconstrained Segments in Pricing Zone 

1 within the ceiling test model. ARTC has corrected this error such that the Pricing Zone 3 

overhead and Network Control costs are fully allocated to Segments within Pricing Zone 3. 

The ACCC also noted that the treatment of costs for the unconstrained Segments in Pricing 

Zone 1 should be the subject of further consideration and consultation.11 The treatment of the 

unconstrained Segments in Pricing Zone 1 and stand alone costs for the constrained traffics 

goes to the heart of the combinatorial ceiling test model. The HVAU variation approved by the 

ACCC on 29 November 2018 defines Fixed Costs to be those costs associated with a Segment 

other than Variable Maintenance Costs and Incremental Capital Costs. ARTC’s current 

treatment of operating costs is in line with this. A change to which operating cost categories 

should be allocated to these unconstrained Pricing Zone 1 Segments also goes to which 

operating costs should Pricing Zone 3 Access Holders contribute to within Pricing Zone 1. This 

issue has been dealt with clearly in the HVAU for the remaining term and on this basis, ARTC 

does not consider it appropriate to change the treatment of fixed costs. 

The ceiling test model has been updated to reflect each of the changes outlined in this section 

2.2. 

2.2.5 Procurement Policies 

In the 2015 Final Determination, the ACCC has sought that ARTC provide in future submissions 

assurance from ARTC that its procurement policies were satisfied (for example, through an 

audit report) or justification on why such procurements should be still considered efficient. 12 

As part of the operating cost review for 2015, WIK reviewed ARTC’s procurement procedures 

and the application of those to a cross section of procurement activities. WIK concluded that 

‘ARTC applies very detailed and complex procurement strategies and methods, recorded in 

several internal directives, guidelines and regulations. The internal processes are very well 

defined and applied in every day works. ARTC’s overall approach to procuring suppliers for 

                                                      
11 Refer page 34-35 of the ACCC 2015 Final Determination, 

https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-
%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf 

12 Refer page 37 of the ACCC 2015 Final Determination, 
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-
%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf 

 

https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf
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maintenance activities shows its deep understanding of the Hunter Valley coal chain operations, 

its clients’ needs, the current cost structures of suppliers and its network’s quality status.’ 13 

There were minor changes to ARTC’s procurement procedures between 2015 and 2016. 

The ACCC also references an audit conducted by the Australian National Audit Office in 2017. 

This audit was in relation to a pre-construction phase for Inland Rail and Grant Funding focused, 

and not specifically related to ARTC’s general procurement processes. 

ARTC does not have a relevant audit report it can provide for the 2016 compliance period. To 

demonstrate the efficiency and value for money in ARTC’s procurements, ARTC has provided 

the ACCC with a confidential outline of the procurement processes applied to a cross section of 

contracts relating to 2016 costs in the same format as provided during the 2015 review. 

2.3 Operating Cost Drivers 

For the 2014 and 2015 compliance assessment submissions, ARTC produced a confidential 

document for Access Holders providing more information on ARTC’s key operating cost 

movements and drivers for the Hunter Valley Network to supplement the high level comments 

provided in the public compliance assessment submission and increase transparency. For 2016, 

ARTC has embedded this separate document as an attachment to this submission. 

The Operating Costs document (Attachment 1) provides an overview of the nature and key drivers 

for ARTC’s operating costs for the Network for the 2016 compliance period. Maintenance costs 

are provided at a zonal level for the top ten maintenance activities. 

ARTC has also provided the ACCC with an update to the confidential spreadsheet utilised with 

previous submissions that provides a split between MPM and RCRM, forecast MPM and RCRM 

and the actual and forecast expenditure for the top six maintenance activities. 

2.4 Engagement with Access Holders 

As outlined in section 1.3, Hunter Valley management have endeavoured to increase 

engagement and transparency with Customers and Stakeholders on matters relating to 

operational and reliability performance of the Network, asset management and maintenance 

costs. Given the cross section of RCG members (Access Holders, Rail Operators and HVCCC), 

the RCG has provided an appropriate forum for discussions on this information.  

The ACCC has recommended that ARTC engage with Access Holders to consider how a 

mechanism similar to the RCG capital endorsement process could be applied to planned 

maintenance and the asset management plan.14 

Given the in arrears nature of the compliance assessments, ARTC provides the following 

overview of the extent of engagement that was undertaken for 2016 activities which was in 

addition to the general discussion areas at the RCG:  

                                                      
13 Refer page III of the Executive Summary, WIK-Consult, Final Report Assessing the Efficiency of Australia Rail Track 

Corporation’s Operating Expenditures for the 2015 Calendar Year, 20 December 2018 
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/WIK-Consult%20T%C3%9CV%20-
%20Consultant%20report%20for%202015%20Annual%20Compliance%20%28PUBLIC%29.pdf 

14 Refer page 38 of the ACCC 2015 Final Determination, 
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-
%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf 

https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/WIK-Consult%20T%C3%9CV%20-%20Consultant%20report%20for%202015%20Annual%20Compliance%20%28PUBLIC%29.pdf
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/WIK-Consult%20T%C3%9CV%20-%20Consultant%20report%20for%202015%20Annual%20Compliance%20%28PUBLIC%29.pdf
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf
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▪ ARTC provided presentations to the RCG on the key drivers and budgets for FY17 MPM, 

RCRM and corridor capital and the improvement initiatives identified to deliver targeted 

savings; 

▪ ARTC engaged the RCG on the planned possession program for 2016 and updates in 

response to the revised delivery approach for the Kooragang Arrival Roads Stage 2 project; 

▪ The frequency of cost reports increased to quarterly and were expanded to cover both the 

corridor capital reconciliation and high level maintenance costs; and 

▪ ARTC presented a review of the annual maintenance plan possession strategy which 

reviewed the six closedown strategy based on feedback from a range of Coal Chain 

stakeholders, supported by Coal Chain capacity analysis from the HVCCC.  

These presentations and reports are attached to the submission on a confidential basis. 

With the time that has elapsed since the planning activities were undertaken for the historical 

compliance periods, ARTC does not consider it practicable to look at a retrospective process. 

ARTC has committed to commence engaging with stakeholders on the terms to apply for the post 

2021 HVAU in the second half of 2019. ARTC will be engaging with Customers on the approach 

for forward planned maintenance and associated costs as part of that process. 

3. RAB ROLL FORWARD 

3.1 2016 RAB Roll Forward Calculation 

For segments forming part of Pricing Zone 3 in HVAU Schedule E, the RAB is rolled forward 

annually using the following methodology: 

RAB t start = RAB t-1 end = 

(1 + RoR) x RAB t-1 start – Out-turn Revenue t-1 + Out-turn Opex t-1 + Net Capex t-1 x (1 + 0.5 x RoR) 

where: 

RAB t start is: RAB at the start of the relevant calendar year (t) (which, for the first year 

following the Commencement Date, would be the Initial RAB). 

RAB t-1 end is: the RAB at the end of the preceding calendar year (t-1). 

RAB t-1 start is: the RAB at the start of the preceding calendar year (t-1). 

RoR is the nominal pre tax Rate of Return. 

Out-turn Revenue t-1 is: the total Access revenue earned by ARTC in the preceding calendar year 

(t-1) but will not include: 

(i) a Capital Contribution received from an Applicant or an Access Holder; 

or 

(ii) Access revenue returned to a Contributor as a result of the operation of 

a user funding agreement between the Contributor and ARTC. 
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Out-turn Opex t-1 is: the total operating expenditure incurred by ARTC in the preceding calendar 

year (t-1), on an Efficient basis, determined in accordance with HVAU 

sections 4.5(a)(i), (iv) and 4.5(b). 

Net Capex t-1 is: the net additions to the RAB in the preceding calendar year (t-1), that is out-

turn Capital Expenditure by ARTC less the written down value of any 

disposals during the preceding calendar year (t-1) on a Prudent basis, 

including interest costs incurred during construction up until 1 July in the 

calendar year the asset was commissioned, capitalised in the year the asset 

was commissioned and determined by reference to the relevant form of the 

Rate of Return (to the extent that Capital Expenditure is incurred on a 

Prudent basis, including interest costs), but will not include Capital 

Contributions. 

The value for each term in the formula is discussed in section 3.2 below. 

3.2 2016 RAB Roll Forward Component Values 

3.2.1 RAB Start [RAB t-1 start] 

The RAB start for the 2016 compliance period is equal to the closing value of the 2015 values as 

determined through the roll forward of asset values approved by the ACCC. 

The opening value for the Pricing Zone 3 RAB for 2016 H1 is $784,284,945.15 The opening value 

for the Pricing Zone 3 RAB for 2016 H2 is $792,604,525.16 

3.2.2 Return 

In accordance with HVAU section 4.4(a), a nominal pre-tax rate of return (RoR) is applied to the 

RAB. On 29 June 2017 the ACCC consented to a variation of the HVAU which changed the RoR 

to be applied from 1 July 2016. As a result of this variation the 2016 Compliance Submission 

requires two different RoR to be applied. Under section 4.8 of the HVAU the RoR to be applied 

for H1 is 11.83% and 7.91% for H2.  

New assets commissioned during the 2016 compliance period have a deemed commissioning 

date of the mid-point of each applicable half year period, as contemplated under the HVAU. The 

RoR has been applied at 50% of 11.83% for H1 (being 5.915%) and 50% of 7.91% for H2 (being 

3.955%). 

The components of the return value are set out in Table 3. 

                                                      
15 [851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016 H1'!$X$20 
16 [851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016 H2'!$X$20 
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Table 3: 2016 H1 RAB Return 
 

 Formula Element Return $ File & Cell Reference 

Existing assets RoR x RAB t-1 start 46,390,454 
[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H1'!$X$22 

Net Capex Net Capex t-1 x (1+0.5 x RoR) 636,566 
[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H1'!$X$26 

Total Return  47,027,021 
[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H1'!$M$16 

 

 2016 H2 RAB Return 
 

 Formula Element Return $ File & Cell Reference 

Existing assets RoR x RAB t-1 start 31,347,509 
[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H2'!$X$22 

Net Capex Net Capex t-1 x (1+0.5 x RoR) 392,479 
[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H2'!$X$26 

Total Return  31,739,988 
[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H2'!$M$16 

 

3.2.3 Revenue [Out-turn Revenue t-1] 

For the 2016 H1 compliance period the Out-turn Revenue in Pricing Zone 3 is $87,745,432.17  For 

the 2016 H2 compliance period the Out-turn Revenue in Pricing Zone 3 is $90,255,813.18 This 

value is derived from the total revenue generated by coal traffics using Pricing Zone 3 less the 

amount required to offset incremental costs in Pricing Zone 1. 

3.2.4 Operating Expenditure [Out-turn Opex t-1] 

Total operating expenditure in Pricing Zone 3 for the 2016 H1 compliance period was  

$27,514,197. Total operating expenditure in Pricing Zone 3 for the 2016 H2 compliance period 

was $30,857,053. This expenditure is made up of the elements shown in Table 4. 

Table 4: 2016 H1 RAB Out-turn Opex t-1 

 

 $ File & Cell Reference 

Variable Track Maintenance 10,329,880 '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$N$16 

Fixed Track Maintenance 6,614,463 '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$O$16 

Loss On Disposals 3,121,648  '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$Q$16 

Network Control 1,649,349 '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$R$16 

Business Unit Management 3,462,461 '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$S$16 

Corporate Overheads 2,336,396 '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$T$16 

Out-turn Opex t-1 27,514,197 '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$U$16 
 

                                                      
17 [851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$X$23  
18 [851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$X$23 
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 2016 H2 RAB Out-turn Opex t-1 

 

 $ File & Cell Reference 

Variable Track Maintenance 13,928,834 '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$N$16 

Fixed Track Maintenance 6,982,286 '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$O$16 

Loss On Disposals 2,946,035 '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$Q$16 

Network Control 1,637,584 '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$R$16 

Business Unit Management 3,411,539 '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$S$16 

Corporate Overheads 1,950,774 '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$T$16 

Out-turn Opex t-1 30,857,053 '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$U$16 

 

3.2.5 Net Capital Expenditure [Net Capex t-1] 

Net Capital Expenditure in Pricing Zone 3 for 2016 H1 amounted to $21,523,795. Net Capital 

Expenditure in Pricing Zone 3 for 2016 H2 amounted to $19,847,235. 

The components of Net Capex t-1 are set out in Table 5. There was Nil interest during 

construction in Pricing Zone 3 for the 2016 compliance period. Asset value reduction due to 

disposals for 2016 H1 amounted to $3,388,883. Asset value reduction due to disposals for 2016 

H2 amounted to $3,230,281. 

Table 5: 2016 H1 RAB Net Capex 
 

 $ File & Cell Reference 

Major Projects 240,944 '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$F$16 

Interest During Construction  - '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$G$16 

Corridor Capital 24,671,734 '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$H$16 

Disposals (Asset Value Reduction) (3,388,883) '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$I$16 

Net Capex t-1 21,523,795 '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$J$16 
 

2016 H2 RAB Net Capex 
 

 $ File & Cell Reference 

Major Projects 81,522 '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$F$16 

Interest During Construction - '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$G$16 

Corridor Capital 22,995,993 '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$H$16 

Disposals (Asset Value Reduction) (3,230,281) '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$I$16 

Net Capex t-1 19,847,235 '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$J$16 
 

Refer to section 5 and Appendix C for details of Major Project and Corridor Capital works 

commissioned during the 2016 compliance period, and section 6 and Appendix D for details of 

asset disposals.  
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3.3 Outcome & Closing Values 

Applying the roll forward formula as prescribed at HVAU section 4.4(a) and the relevant values 

for the 2016 compliance period, the closing value for the RAB in Pricing Zone 3 (unconstrained 

network) can be determined as shown in Table 6 for each half year. 

Table 6: 2016 H1 RAB Roll Forward (Pricing Zone 3) 
 

 Formula Element Value ($) File & Cell Reference 

Opening RAB RAB t-1 start 784,284,945 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H1'!$X$20 

Additional segments  - 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H1'!$X$21 

Return on RAB Open RoR x RAB t-1 start 46,390,454 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H1'!$X$22 

Less Revenue Out-turn Revenue t-1 (87,745,432) 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H1'!$X$23 

Plus Opex Out-turn Opex t-1 27,514,197 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H1'!$X$24 

Plus Net Capex Net Capex t-1 21,523,795 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H1'!$X$25 

Plus Return On Capex Net Capex t-1 x (1+ 0.5 x RoR) 636,566 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H1'!$X$26 

Closing RAB RAB t-1 end 792,604,525 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H1'!$X$27 

 

 2016 H2 RAB Roll Forward (Pricing Zone 3) 
 

 Formula Element Value ($) File & Cell Reference 

Opening RAB RAB t-1 start 792,604,525 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H2'!$X$20 

Additional segments  - 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H2'!$X$21 

Return on RAB Open RoR x RAB t-1 start 31,347,509 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H2'!$X$22 

Less Revenue Out-turn Revenue t-1 (90,255,813) 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H2'!$X$23 

Plus Opex Out-turn Opex t-1 30,857,053 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H2'!$X$24 

Plus Net Capex Net Capex t-1 19,847,235 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H2'!$X$25 

Plus Return On Capex Net Capex t-1 x (1+ 0.5 x RoR) 392,479 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H2'!$X$26 

Closing RAB RAB t-1 end 784,792,988 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H2'!$X$27 

 

Appendix B presents the opening and closing RAB values for each segment in Pricing Zone 3. 

An electronic copy of the spreadsheet underpinning the calculations for the roll forward of the 

RAB in Pricing Zone 3 is provided to the ACCC on a confidential basis as part of this submission. 

It is ARTC’s view that the roll forward of the RAB has been calculated in accordance with HVAU 

section 4.4(a). 



 
 

Australian Rail Track Corporation  Page 16 

Hunter Valley Coal Network Access Undertaking 
2016 Compliance Assessment Submission 

Public Version 

ARTC has committed to make a one off adjustment for Pricing Zone 3 Customers in respect of 

the backdating period 1 July 2016 to 30 June 2017, which will be offset against Out-turn Revenue 

in the relevant calendar year. The portion of the adjustment that relates to the period 2016 H2 will 

be confirmed with Pricing Zone 3 Customers and refunded following the ACCC’s final 

determination in respect of the 2016 Compliance Assessment. 

4. RAB FLOOR LIMIT ROLL FORWARD 

4.1 Component Calculation 

In accordance with HVAU section 4.4(b)(ii), the RAB Floor Limit for a segment or group of 

segments will be rolled forward annually according to the following methodology: 

RAB Floor Limit start = RAB Floor Limit t-1 end = (1 + CPI t-1) x RAB Floor Limit t-1 start + Net Capex t-1 

– Depreciation t-1 

where: 

RAB Floor Limit t start: the RAB Floor Limit at the start of the relevant calendar year (t) (which, for 

the first year following the Commencement Date, would be the Initial RAB). 

RAB Floor Limit t-1 end: the RAB Floor Limit at the end of the preceding calendar year (t-1). 

RAB Floor Limit t-1 start: the RAB Floor Limit at the start of the preceding calendar year (t-1). 

CPI t-1: the inflation rate for the preceding calendar year (t-1), determined by 

reference to the CPI for the September quarter of that year. 

Net Capex t-1:  the net additions to the RAB Floor Limit in the preceding calendar year (t-1) 

that is out-turn Capital Expenditure by ARTC less the written down value of 

any disposals during the preceding calendar year( t-1) on a Prudent basis, 

including interest cost incurred during construction up until 1 July in the 

calendar year the asset was commissioned, capitalised in the year the asset 

was commissioned and determined by reference to the relevant form of the 

Rate of Return (to the extent that Capital Expenditure is incurred on a 

Prudent basis, including interest cost), but will not include Capital 

Contributions. 

Depreciation t-1:  Depreciation applicable to the RAB Floor Limit in the preceding calendar 

year (t-1). 

4.2 Component Values 

4.2.1 RAB Floor Limit Opening Value [RAB Floor Limit t-1 start] 

As prescribed at HVAU section 4.4(a) the RAB Floor Opening Value is equal to the closing RAB 

Floor Limit approved by the ACCC for the compliance period ending 31 December 2015. 

The opening value for the 2016 RAB Floor Limit is summarised in Table 7 for each half year on a 

Pricing Zone basis. 
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Table 7: Opening RAB Floor Limit Value 1 January 2016 H1 
 

 $ File & Cell Reference 

Pricing Zone 1 1,235,101,952 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2015 CY'!$BP$65 

Pricing Zone 2 228,054,635 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2015 CY'!$BP$66 

Pricing Zone 3 698,031,133 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2015 CY'!$BP$67 

Total Network Opening Value 2,161,187,720  '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2015 CY'!$BP$68 
 

 Opening RAB Floor Limit Value 1 July 2016 H2 
 

 $ File & Cell Reference 

Pricing Zone 1 1,215,764,427 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BY$65 

Pricing Zone 2 226,522,060 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BY$66 

Pricing Zone 3 703,671,990 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BY$67 

Total Network Opening Value 2,145,958,477   '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BY$68 
 

No new segments were added to the Network during the 2016 calendar year. 

4.2.2 Consumer Price Index [CPI t-1] 

In accordance with HVAU section 4.4(b), CPI has been calculated to be 1.0166%. The rate has 

been determined based on the variation in CPI from September 2015 (All Sydney) of 108.6 and 

September 2016 (All Sydney) of 110.4. As outlined in section 1.2 of this submission, there are 

separate RAB calculations for H1 and H2. The CPI rate utilised for RAB calculations for H1 and 

H2 has been calculated to be 0.83% being 50% of the annual CPI rate for the compliance period. 

The approach for the half year CPI is consistent with how CPI was applied in the initial half year 

period for 2011 on commencement of the HVAU. 

For the 2016 compliance period CPI has been applied to the RAB Floor Limit Opening Value for 

H1 increasing the RAB Floor Limit by $17,910,395.19 CPI has also been applied to the RAB Floor 

Limit Opening Value for H2 increasing the RAB Floor Limit by $17,784,186.20 

4.2.3 Net Capital Expenditure [Net Capex t-1] 

Major and minor capital additions for the 2016 compliance period have added a net value 

(including interest during construction and asset value reduction due to disposals) of $89,876,889  

to the Network RAB Floor Limit. This is summarised in for each half year in Table 8. 

                                                      
19 See '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!CB61 in confidential spreadsheet model. 
20 See '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H2'!Z61 in confidential spreadsheet model. 
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Table 8: 2016 H1 Network Net Capex 
 

 $ File & Cell Reference 

Incremental Assets   

Major Projects 175,944 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BN$88 

Interest During Construction -  '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BN$89   

Corridor Capital 6,038,610 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BN$90 

Disposal Value Reduction - '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BN$91 

Net Incremental Capex t-1 6,214,554 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BN$92 

 
Fixed Assets   

Major Projects 240,944 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BO$88 

Interest During Construction - '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BO$89 

Corridor Capital 31,802,974 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BO$90 

Disposal Value Reduction (4,796,374) '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BO$91 

Net Fixed Capex t-1 27,247,544 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BO$92 

 
Total Net Capex t-1 33,462,098 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BP$92 

 

 2016 H2 Network Net Capex 
 

 $ File & Cell Reference 

Incremental Assets   

Major Projects 13,245,026 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H2'!$L$88 

Interest During Construction 1,065,630 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H2'!$L$89 

Corridor Capital 4,628,906 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H2'!$L$90 

Disposal Value Reduction - '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H2'!$L$91 

Net Incremental Capex t-1 18,939,562 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H2'!$L$92 

 
Fixed Assets   

Major Projects 13,146,956 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H2'!$M$88 

Interest During Construction 1,065,630 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H2'!$M$89 

Corridor Capital 27,882,739 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H2'!$M$90 

Disposal Value Reduction (4,620,095) '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H2'!$M$91 

Net Fixed Capex t-1 37,475,229 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H2'!$M$92 

 
Total Net Capex t-1 56,414,791 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H2'!$N$92 

 

Capital additions commissioned during the 2016 compliance period are deemed to have been 

commissioned at the mid-point of each half year (1 April 2016 H1 and 1 September 2016 for H2) 

for the purposes of determining depreciation and return. Interest during construction and return 

are also determined on this basis. 

Refer to section 5 of this document for supporting data and Appendix C for a list of the Major 

Project and Corridor Capital additions by segment at an aggregated activity level. See confidential 

Attachment CAP3 to Attachment 2 for Corridor Capital additions at a detailed project level. 

Assets disposed of during the 2016 compliance period were commissioned prior to 1 July 2011 

or, in the case of Gap to Turrawan assets, from the asset base as at 1 January 2014. A listing of 

disposals is provided in Appendix D. Further detail in relation to the determination of the disposals 

amount is provided in section 6 of this submission. 
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4.2.4 Depreciation [Depreciation t-1] 

HVAU section 4.7 provides that depreciation is calculated each year using a straight line 

methodology with respect to remaining useful life of the assets. The remaining useful life approved 

as part of the HVAU has been determined as the average remaining mine life of 21 years at the 

commencement of the HVAU on 1 July 2011. As part of the extension of the HVAU, the ACCC 

determined the useful life to be 23 years commencing 1 July 2016. 

Depreciation is charged on the inflation adjusted RAB Floor Limit Opening Value and Net Capital 

Expenditure incurred during the 2016 compliance period. 

Assets included in the Opening RAB Floor Limit value for each half year are depreciated using 

the straight line methodology by applying the remaining mine life applicable at time of 

commissioning or upon commencement of the HVAU, as appropriate. This applies to both fixed 

and incremental assets. 

The remaining useful life for assets acquired at the mid-point of H1 is 16.25 years, yielding a 

depreciation rate of 6.15%. The remaining useful life for assets acquired at the mid-point of H2 is 

22.75 years, yielding a deprecation rate of 4.40%. 

Assets commissioned during the 2016 compliance period are deemed to have been 

commissioned at the midpoint of either H1 or H2 for the purposes of determining depreciation and 

50% of the applicable depreciation rate for that period has been applied.  

Depreciation charged is summarised in Table 9. 

Table 9: 2016 H1 Depreciation Summary 
 

 $ File & Cell Reference 

 
Incremental Assets   

Existing Assets 26,918,923 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BT$81 

New Assets During 2016 95,609 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BT$82 

Incremental Asset Depreciation 27,014,532 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BT$83 

 
Fixed Assets   

Existing Assets 39,094,221 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BU$81 

New Assets During 2016 492,983 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BU$82 

Fixed Asset Depreciation 39,587,204 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BU$83 

 
Depreciation t-1 66,601,736 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H1'!$BV$83 
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 2016 H2 Depreciation Summary 
 

 $ File & Cell Reference 

 
Incremental Assets   

Existing Assets 19,015,520 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H2'!$R$81 

New Assets During 2016 208,127 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H2'!$R$82 

Incremental Asset Depreciation 19,223,647 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H2'!$R$83 

 
Fixed Assets   

Existing Assets 27,921,927 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H2'!$S$81 

New Assets During 2016 462,586 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H2'!$S$82 

Fixed Asset Depreciation 28,384,513 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H2'!$S$83 

 
Depreciation t-1 47,608,160 '[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 2016H2'!$T$83 

 

 

4.3 Outcome & Closing Values 

Applying the roll forward formula and the relevant values for the 2016 compliance period, the 

closing value for the RAB Floor Limit can be determined for the Network and for the Constrained 

Network. The results are summarised for the Network in Table 10. 

Table 10: 2016 H1 RAB Floor Limit Roll Forward - Network 
 

 Formula Element Value ($) File & Cell Reference 

Opening Value RAB Floor Limit t-1 start 2,161,187,720 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H1'!$CB$80 

Additional segments  - 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H1'!$CB$81 

CPI CPI t-1 17,910,395 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H1'!$CB$82 

Capital Expenditure Net Capex t-1 33,462,098 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H1'!$CB$83 

Depreciation Depreciation t-1 (66,601,736) 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H1'!$CB$84 

Closing Value  2,145,958,477 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H1'!$CB$85 

Average Value  2,153,573,098 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H1'!$CB$88 
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 2016 H2 RAB Floor Limit Roll Forward - Network 
 

 Formula Element Value ($) File & Cell Reference 

Opening Value RAB Floor Limit t-1 start 2,145,958,477 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H2'!$Z$80 

Additional segments  - 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H2'!$Z$81 

CPI CPI t-1 17,784,186 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H2'!$Z$82 

Capital Expenditure Net Capex t-1 56,414,791 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H2'!$Z$83 

Depreciation Depreciation t-1 (47,608,160) 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H2'!$Z$84 

Closing Value  2,172,549,294 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H2'!$Z$85 

Average Value  2,159,253,886 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H2'!$Z$88 

 

Appendix B presents the opening, closing and average RAB Floor Limit values for each Network 

segment for the 2016 compliance period, identifying which segments form the Constrained 

Network. 

An electronic copy of the spreadsheet underpinning the calculations for the roll forward of the 

RAB Floor Limit is provided to the ACCC on a confidential basis as part of this submission. A 

summary of the RAB Floor Limit roll forward is shown in Appendix A. 

It is ARTC’s view that the roll forward of the RAB Floor Limit has been calculated in accordance 

with the HVAU section 4.4(b). 

4.4 Pricing Zone 3 RAB & RAB Floor Limit Comparison 

Section 3.3 Table 6 shows a closing RAB value for Pricing Zone 3 assets for the 2016 compliance 

period. Table 11 shows a closing RAB Floor Limit value for Pricing Zone 3 assets for the same 

compliance period and the difference between the two. 

Table 11: 2016 H1 Pricing Zone 3 RAB Floor Limit Compared To RAB 
 

 Formula Element Value ($) File & Cell Reference 

RAB Floor Limit    

Opening Value RAB Floor Limit t-1 start 698,031,133 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H1'!$BZ$80 

Additional segments  - 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H1'!$BZ$81 

CPI CPI t-1 5,784,788 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H1'!$BZ$82 

Capital Expenditure Net Capex t-1 21,523,795 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H1'!$BZ$83 

Depreciation Depreciation t-1 (21,667,726) 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H1'!$BZ$84 

Closing Value  703,671,990 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H1'!$BZ$85 

    

Closing RAB Value from Table 6 792,604,525 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H1'!$X$27 

Difference RAB – RAB Floor Limit 88,932,535 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H1'!$X$31 
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 2016 H2 Pricing Zone 3 RAB Floor Limit Compared To RAB 
 

 Formula Element Value ($) File & Cell Reference 

RAB Floor Limit    

Opening Value RAB Floor Limit t-1 start 703,671,990 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H2'!$X$80 

Additional segments  - 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H2'!$X$81 

CPI CPI t-1 5,831,536 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H2'!$X$82 

Capital Expenditure Net Capex t-1 19,847,235 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H2'!$X$83 

Depreciation Depreciation t-1 (15,607,365) 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H2'!$X$84 

Closing Value  713,743,395 
'[331 DORC Depreciation.xlsx]FL 
2016H2'!$X$85 

    

Closing RAB Value from Table 6 784,792,988 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H2'!$X$27 

Difference RAB – RAB Floor Limit 71,049,593 
'[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 
2016H2'!$X$31 

 

Table 11 demonstrates that the RAB in Pricing Zone 3 is higher than the RAB Floor Limit. This 

confirms that Pricing Zone 3 is an unconstrained part of the Network. In accordance with section 

4.10(a)(ii) of the HVAU, ARTC is not required to detail calculations relevant to reconciliation of 

Access revenue with the applicable Ceiling Limit and calculations of any allocation of the total 

unders and overs amount. The net balance of losses capitalised into the Pricing Zone 3 RAB (i.e. 

the difference between the RAB and RAB Floor Limit) as at 31 December 2016 is $71,049,593. 

Table 12 shows the components that contribute to the roll-forward of the capitalised loss balance. 

Table 12: 2016 H1 Roll-Forward Of Capitalised Losses 
 

 $ File & Cell Reference 

Capitalised Loss Opening Balance  86,253,812   '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$S$20  

Return on Opening RAB  46,390,454   '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$S$21  

Operating Expenditure  27,514,197   '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$S$22  

Depreciation  21,667,726   '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$S$23  

Return On Cap Ex  636,566   '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$S$24  

CPI Open Floor Limit  (5,784,788)  '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$S$25  

Revenue  (87,745,432)  '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$S$26  

Capitalised Loss Closing Balance  88,932,535   '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H1'!$S$27  
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 2016 H2 Roll-Forward Of Capitalised Losses 
 

 $ File & Cell Reference 

Capitalised Loss Opening Balance  88,932,535   '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$S$20  

Return on Opening RAB  31,347,509   '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$S$21  

Operating Expenditure  30,857,053   '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$S$22  

Depreciation  15,607,365   '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$S$23  

Return On Cap Ex  392,479   '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$S$24  

CPI Open Floor Limit  (5,831,536)  '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$S$25  

Revenue  (90,255,813)  '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$S$26  

Capitalised Loss Closing Balance  71,049,593   '[851 Ceiling Test Model.xlsx]RAB 2016H2'!$S$27  

 

 

5. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

5.1 Consultation Process 

HVAU sections 7 to 11 set out the process and obligations with regard to initiation of, industry 

consultation on, and funding of Capital Expenditure in relation to the Network. Specifically, these 

sections provide a framework for industry endorsement of Capital Expenditure through the RCG 

for inclusion in the asset base. The Capital Consultation document (Attachment 2) describes 

ARTC’s relevant compliance activities, and industry endorsement, with regard to the 2016 

compliance period. 

Under HVAU section 9.2 ARTC is required to convene and conduct regular monthly meetings of 

the RCG. The RCG is an industry forum designed to provide Access Holders, prospective Access 

Holders and other industry stakeholders with relevant input to identify, prioritise and evaluate 

future network investments and refine the capital works programme. 

HVAU section 9.1(e)(ii) provides for the minor capital works (also referred to as Corridor Capital) 

programme to be considered by the RCG as a group rather than as individual projects. During 

2016, ARTC undertook a process with the RCG in relation to the Corridor Capital programme, 

where the programme was presented for endorsement, indicative works and costings within that 

programme were provided, the programme was endorsed, and the works delivered. 

It is noted that changes at the detailed project level can occur in terms of the scope, priority and 

timing depending on prevailing circumstances such as identified network conditions and access 

to the network. During 2016, ARTC kept the RCG informed of the progress of the endorsed 

Corridor Capital program. Updates regarding delivery of the Corridor Capital programme were 

initially provided on a six monthly basis with material variations identified, i.e. projects showing a 

forecast variance to cost to complete of +/- $50,000 of the amount endorsed or that encountered 

a material change to planned delivery. From October 2016 these updates are being delivered 

quarterly to the RCG with all variances reported. The consultation documents provided to the 

RCG in this regard during 2016 form confidential Attachments CAP2.1, CAP2.2 and CAP2.3 to 

Attachment 2. 
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Capital Expenditure on new and existing assets to be included in the RAB and RAB Floor Limit 

for the 2016 compliance period is set out in Appendix C. This appendix details Major Projects and 

Corridor Capital expenditure during the 2016 compliance period by segment at an aggregated 

activity level. Corridor capital expenditure has been further reported at a detailed project level in 

confidential Attachment CAP3 to Attachment 2. 

Evidence of Access Seeker endorsement of Capital Expenditure as required under HVAU 

Schedule G is provided in confidential Attachment 3. 

5.2 Major Projects & Interest During Construction 

One major project was commissioned during calendar 2016, the Kooragang Arrival Roads Stage 

2, with post-commissioning spending occurring on 4 other projects. See Appendix C for further 

details. Post commissioning costs incurred during the compliance year included costs associated 

with site reconditioning and rehabilitation, land acquisition, noise barriers and signalling. 

Costs for the Kooragang Arrival Roads Stage 2 also included the capitalisation of interest costs. 

Details of the commissioned cost for this project are summarised in Table 13 and the detailed 

calculations for the interest accrued during construction are contained in Appendix E. 

Table 13: 2016 Major Projects Commissioned & Interest During Construction 
 

Project 
Code Project Name Project Spend $ Interest $ Total Cost $ 

8667 Kooragang Arrival Roads Stage 2 26,130,867 2,131,259 28,262,127 
 

Kooragang Arrival Roads Stage 2 (KAR2) was initially endorsed by the RCG with a proposed 

commissioning date of March 2016 and an endorsed cost estimate of $36.6m. In August 2015 

KAR2 was re-submitted and endorsed by the RCG for an amended commissioning date of 

November 2016. KAR2 was delivered in line with the RCG endorsed amended commissioning 

date and $8.3m under budget due to the initiatives taken by ARTC which lead to the revised 

delivery approach. 

Bull Head Services undertook an independent engineering assessment of the incremental 

proportion and allocator for KAR2 as part of its review for the 2014 Compliance Assessment 

submission.21 The project was assessed as being 50% incremental with a GTK allocator on an 

equivalent basis to projects assessed by WIK where the investment was related to improving coal 

terminal operations and not just network capacity. 

6. DISPOSALS 

Capital works resulted in asset disposals for the 2016 compliance period amounting to 

$9,416,469.  

The written down or carrying value for an asset being removed from the RAB is based on the 

underlying regulatory value of the asset, with CPI escalation and accumulated depreciation 

                                                      
21 Refer page 12 of the Bull Head Services report available from the ACCC website, 

https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/HVAU%202014%20Compliance%20Assessment%20Submission%20Attach%
204%20Bull%20Head%20Services%20Report.pdf 

https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/HVAU%202014%20Compliance%20Assessment%20Submission%20Attach%204%20Bull%20Head%20Services%20Report.pdf
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/HVAU%202014%20Compliance%20Assessment%20Submission%20Attach%204%20Bull%20Head%20Services%20Report.pdf
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applied in accordance with the annual roll forward methodology for the RAB Floor Limit under 

section 4.4 of the HVAU.  

The underlying regulatory value of the asset is sourced as follows: 

▪ for assets existing in 2001, with reference to the Booz Allen Hamilton Depreciated 

Optimised Replacement Cost (DORC) database determined under the New South Wales 

Rail Access Undertaking (NSWRAU) in 2001 and forming part of the initial RAB value at 

commencement of the HVAU; 

▪ for assets acquired after 2001 and prior to July 2011, with reference to the roll-forward of 

assets as approved under the NSWRAU and forming part of the initial RAB at 

commencement of the HVAU; and 

▪ for assets added during the term of the HVAU and specifically approved by the ACCC, 

with reference to the approved value and the underlying DORC database (e.g. Booz & 

Company (PZ3 - Dartbrook to The Gap line) and Evans & Peck (Old PZ4 – Gap to 

Turrawan) valuations). 

The cumulative effect of the CPI escalation and accumulated depreciation from the valuation date 

to the relevant compliance period is treated as a ‘discount factor’ and applied to the underlying 

regulatory value to determine the written down value. The written down value is reflective of the 

remaining mine life for depreciation of the RAB rather than the useful life of an individual asset. 

The RAB written down value is removed from the asset base in the disposal year. ARTC’s net 

loss on disposal is calculated as the written down asset value less any proceeds or recovery on 

disposal. It is important to note that as many assets in the network tend to have a shorter actual 

life than the economic life of the network (i.e. remaining mine life), the value written off when an 

asset is disposed is usually greater than its scrap value. 

The net loss on disposals is included as an operating cost in this submission (see section 3.2.4 

Table 4 and section 8 Table 15), with commentary on the factors influencing the value of the 

loss on disposals included at Attachment 1. 

The items disposed from the RAB during 2016 were predominantly rail, turnouts, culverts, track 

and redundant signalling equipment. Disposals decreased in Pricing Zone 2 by $0.4m and 

increased in Pricing Zone 3 by $1.2 m through the continuation of the 30TAL rerailing program. 

There were no land disposals in 2016.  

The physical scrapped item may not be collected for some time due to safety, operational and 

logistical reasons (for example, to avoid unnecessary equipment and personnel accessing the 

rail corridor during possession periods or disrupting operations). 

Items such as culverts and track generate concrete or ballast rubble that is non-reusable and 

has no scrap value.  

Disposed rail is typically at or near the end of its useful life or condemning limits, or has a defect 

which makes it unsuitable for re-use. There are occasions where short sections of scrapped rail 

might be used for emergency repairs to a broken rail or in sidings or yards in the coal network 

(generally for maintenance) where the traffic/tonnes are low. A cost is not applied to the rail that 

is re-used for emergency repairs/maintenance purposes. Materials are generally not re-used for 

capital projects in the coal network or added back into the RAB. There were no disposed RAB 

assets re-added to the RAB during the 2016 compliance period. ARTC will consider the basis for 

determining an appropriate ‘in use’ value for any scrapped items re-used within capital projects 
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for the coal network going forward and make that clear within the submissions for endorsement 

to the RCG. 

Re-use of scrapped rail is typically outside of the Hunter Valley coal network in non-30TAL areas. 

Suitability of the scrapped rail for re-use is not always known at the time of disposal. 

Proceeds are generally recovered from the sale of the scrap steel (commonly as part of rerailing 

or turnout replacement projects) or when land is disposed. For scrapped steel, ARTC records 

proceeds based on the average arms’ length market rate received for the scrap steel in the year 

the asset is scrapped. Proceeds are deemed to be received in the year of disposal from the RAB 

regardless of whether the item is actually sold in that period (e.g. even if left in the corridor for 

operational reasons or retained for use outside of the coal network).22 

Appendix D provides further detail on disposals and net loss on disposals for the relevant assets 

by line section and type of asset/activity. That data is summarised by Pricing Zone in Table 14.  

An electronic copy of the spreadsheet underpinning the calculations for the written down value 

and loss on disposal has been provided to the ACCC on a confidential basis. 

Note that the nature of the data from which the disposal information is drawn does not permit a 

clear attribution of the componentry disposed of between incremental and fixed assets. Therefore, 

the calculation is based on the assumption that all disposals are related to fixed assets. 

Table 14: 2016 H1 Asset Disposals & Loss On Disposal 
 

 WDV Assets Disposed $ Disposal Proceeds $ Loss On Disposal $ 

Pricing Zone 1  991,563   124,256   867,307  

Pricing Zone 2  415,927   37,387   378,540  

Pricing Zone 3  3,388,883   267,235   3,121,648  

Total  4,796,374   428,879   4,367,495  
 

 2016 H2 Asset Disposals & Loss On Disposal 
 

 WDV Assets Disposed $ Disposal Proceeds $ Loss On Disposal $ 

Pricing Zone 1  827,451   61,097   766,354  

Pricing Zone 2  562,363   52,334   510,029  

Pricing Zone 3  3,230,281   284,246   2,946,035  

Total  4,620,095   397,677   4,222,418  
 

 2016 Asset Disposals & Loss On Disposal 
 

 WDV Assets Disposed $ Disposal Proceeds $ Loss On Disposal $ 

Pricing Zone 1 1,819,015 185,353 1,633,662 

Pricing Zone 2 978,291 89,722 888,569 

Pricing Zone 3 6,619,164 551,481 6,067,683 

Total 9,416,469 826,556 8,589,913 
 

                                                      
22 Consistent with the approved 2014 and 2015 compliance assessments, proceeds for disposals relating to upgrading 

rail and turnouts to 30 TAL in the segments included in the Network through the Gap to Turrawan HVAU variation 
approved on 25 June 2014 are not included as part of the loss on disposal calculations. This was a trade off for a 
lower DORC valuation which aligned remaining asset life to the timing of the planned replacement and disposal. 
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7. CONTACT DETAILS – STAKEHOLDERS 

HVAU Schedule G, section 2(b)(vii) requires ARTC to provide a list of stakeholders for use by the 

ACCC on a confidential basis. This list is provided at Appendix F. 

The list includes the name, address and contact details (including email address) of stakeholders 

considered by ARTC to be relevant Applicants and Access Holders and other parties consulted 

regarding compliance matters. This is to include a contact at CEO/Executive level for the purpose 

of an ACCC letter and a regular operational contact for email notification. 

Where a stakeholder identified by ARTC is not a relevant Applicant or Access Holder, ARTC has 

indicated their relationship with ARTC and/or their interest in ARTC’s compliance. 

8. CEILING TEST 

8.1 Introduction 

The Ceiling Test Model (provided to ACCC as part of this submission on a confidential basis) is 

used to test access revenue for a mine or a combination of mines against the applicable Ceiling 

Limit to determine the Constrained Network and Constrained Group of Mines as contemplated 

under the HVAU. 

The Ceiling Test Model calculates the amount of access revenue and the economic cost across 

the segments utilised by the haul or a combination of hauls (Ceiling Limit). This allows for testing 

different combinations of hauls, including those combinations that could potentially exceed the 

Ceiling (i.e. where access revenue for that haul or combination of hauls exceeds economic cost 

for the segments used by that haul or combination of hauls). 

The combination of hauls that is closest to, or exceeds the economic cost for the relevant 

segments is called the Constrained Group of Mines and the segments comprise the Constrained 

Network. Table 15 summarises the results of the Ceiling Test model for the Constrained Group 

of Mines. For the 2016 compliance period the Constrained Network is formed by the segments 

utilised by the combination of hauls between Ulan, Muswellbrook and the Newcastle coal 

terminals, excluding some small segments of the Network used exclusively by traffics originating 

from south of Newcastle and a small Segment linking the coal network to the interstate network 

at Maitland. The table also provides a comparison with the revenue and costs associated with the 

Constrained Group of Mines for the 2015 compliance period. 
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Table 15: 2016 Calendar Year Constrained Network Ceiling Test 
 

 

 
2015 

Calendar Year 
2016 

Calendar Year % Variance 

GTK Millions Millions  

Export  25,796   26,983   

Domestic  1,724   1,774   

Total  27,519   28,757  4.5% 

 

  

 

  $ million   $ million   

Total Revenue  346.20   304.56   (12.0%) 

 

 

  

Operating Costs 

 

  

Infrastructure Costs 

 

  

Incremental Maintenance  43.17   35.29   

Fixed Maintenance  21.96   25.98   

Total Maintenance Costs  65.13   61.27   (5.9%) 

 

 

  

Expensed Project Costs  -     -     

Net Loss on Disposal  2.66   2.52   

Total Infrastructure  67.80  63.79  (5.9%) 

 

 

  

Network Control  9.70   9.20   (5.1%) 

Business Unit Management  18.32   18.96   3.5%  

Corporate Overheads  12.72   13.72   7.9%  

Total Operating Cost  108.54   105.67   (2.6%)  

 

 

  

Incremental Asset Depreciation  42.72   36.72   

Fixed Asset Depreciation  34.67   30.50   

Incremental Asset Return  65.44   50.16   

Fixed Asset Return  53.09   41.63   

Full Economic Costs  304.46   264.68   (13.1%) 

Over/(Under)  41.74   39.88   

 

 

  

Average Incremental Asset Base  886   883   

Average Fixed Asset Base  583   574   

Average Total Asset Base  1,470   1,457   
 

 

8.2 Traffic Volumes & Access Revenue 

8.2.1 Traffic Volumes 

Constrained Coal volume for the 2016 compliance period was 138.2 million tonnes (mt), 

comprising 128.6mt of export coal and 9.7mt of domestic coal. This is a 1.6% increase to the 

2015 compliance period of 136.1mt. GTKs from the Constrained Group of Mines for the 2016 

compliance period increased by 4.5% to 28.8 billion, reflecting that a greater proportion of 
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volumes came from longer hauls than in 2015. This is consistent with the average haul distance 

for the Constrained Group of Mines increasing from 129km to 131km. The number of paths 

utilised by Constrained Coal Customers between 2015 and 2016 can be seen in Figure 1.  

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8.2.2 Access Revenue 

HVAU section 4.3(b) requires that the Access revenue from any Access Holder or group of 

Access Holders must not exceed the economic cost of those segments, on a stand-alone basis, 

identified as forming part of Pricing Zone 1 and 2 in HVAU Schedule E required to provide access 

for the group. This is defined in the HVAU as the Ceiling Limit. 

In relation to Pricing Zone 3, HVAU section 4.3(c) requires that access revenue from any Access 

Holder or group of Access Holders must not exceed the Ceiling Limit where the RAB for the 

relevant segments is equal to or falls below the RAB Floor Limit for those segments at the end of 

the calendar year (t-1). As shown in Table 11, for the 2016 compliance period, the RAB is above 

the RAB Floor Limit for the segments comprising Pricing Zone 3. Therefore, the Ceiling Limit does 

not apply to Pricing Zone 3 traffic for the 2016 compliance period. 

During the 2016 compliance period, access revenue in relation to coal traffic was collected from 

Access Holders under Access Holder Agreements. The total access revenue received from each 

Access Holder within the Hunter Valley Network was obtained from ARTC’s billing systems. 

Access revenue collected for the 2016 compliance period amounted to $304,563,765 and was 

Details of confidential model deleted. 
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used as the basis for determining allocations of the total unders and overs amount to Constrained 

Coal Customer Accounts. 

8.2.3 Access Pricing 

As required under HVAU section 4.20(d), ARTC is required to advise Access Holders of indicative 

access prices by the end of October in the preceding year. In practice, ARTC advises all pricing 

information to Access Holders at this time, recognising that there is a period for Access Holders 

to raise a dispute during November before prices are finalised. For the 2016 H1 compliance 

period, this process was followed and no prices were disputed.  

Take Or Pay (TOP) prices for the 2016 compliance period were based on contracted volumes of 

153.0mt for export coal and 9.5mt for domestic coal for the Constrained Group of Mines. Non-

TOP prices were based on a forecast volume for the Constrained Group of Mines of 149.2mt 

(140.5mt for export coal and 8.7mt for domestic coal). The forecasts were obtained directly from 

coal producers and adjusted by ARTC to align to coal chain capacity declared by the HVCCC for 

2016. Actual constrained volumes for 2016 were below forecast at 138.2mt (128.6mt export and 

9.7mt domestic). 

At the time of setting prices for 2016 H1, the ACCC had not finalised its decision with regard to 

the modified treatment of incremental costs. That decision was finalised on 6 June 2016 and 

resulted in a significantly higher proportion of costs being classed as incremental than was the 

case at the time of setting 2016 H1 prices. As the allocators for incremental costs were determined 

based on actual utilisation, the relationship between TOP and Non-TOP prices set for the 2016 

H1 compliance period no longer bears a close relationship to the fixed and incremental costs for 

2016 H1 as originally intended. In combination this means that a much higher proportion of costs 

are now allocated to traffics other than those forming the Constrained Group of Mines and there 

is a corresponding reduction in fixed costs for the Constrained Network which is significantly 

below the level anticipated when setting the TOP prices for the 2016 H1 compliance period.  

The initial term of the HVAU was due to expire on 30 June 2016, however the negotiation of the 

revised HVAU was not finalised prior to the expiry date. As a result ARTC submitted an application 

to the ACCC for a six month extension to the 2011 HVAU for a new expiry date of 31 December 

2016 with a proposed interim rate of return of 6.74% and continuation of the existing mine life of 

16 years as at 1 July 2016. The pricing for 2016 H2 formed part of this extension which was 

ultimately approved by the ACCC, with the intention that the rate of return and remaining mine 

life to be approved in a new HVAU would be backdated to 1 July 2016. The ACCC approved a 

lower rate of return of 5.38% and a remaining mine life of 23 years from 1 July 2016 in the June 

2017 extension of the HVAU. The higher commercial parameters applied to actual pricing for 

2016 H2 resulted in a higher revenue recovery for the 2016 H2 compliance period. 

The application of the ACCC’s incremental cost methodology to 2016 H1 subsequent to pricing 

and the backdating of the HVAU commercial parameters in 2016 H2 have together resulted in a 

larger over-recovery of revenue from the Constrained Group of Mines than would otherwise have 

been the case. 
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8.2.4 Full Economic Cost 

Table 15 above sets out the full Economic Cost with a breakdown into the standard operating cost 

line items, return and depreciation. 

Section 2 and Attachment 1 to this submission set out further details on the operating cost 

categories and explanations of the drivers for movements in costs between 2015 and 2016.  

The maintenance costs for the Constrained Group of Mines comprise: 

▪ All fixed maintenance costs for each segment forming part of the Constrained Network are 

included in the Ceiling Limit in accordance with the HVAU; and 

▪ The share of incremental maintenance costs for the Constrained Group of Mines (based 

on the incremental unit cost per GTK or Train Km multiplied by the GTK or Train KM (as 

applicable) for the Constrained Group of Mines). 

Expenditure on infrastructure maintenance in 2016 compared to the values for 2015 for the 

Constrained Group of Mines is set out in Table 16. 

Table 16: Constrained Group of Mines Maintenance Costs 
 

 2015 ($’000) 2016 ($’000) % Difference 

Incremental 43,170 35,294 (18.2)% 

Fixed 21,963 25,975 18.3% 

Total 65,133 61,269 (5.9)% 
 

Total maintenance costs for the Constrained Group of Mines decreased in 2016. The key driver 

for the change in cost and the relativity between incremental and fixed is the completion of the 

ballast cleaning program in Zone 2, with ballast cleaning assessed as 90% incremental.  

Consistent with both prior years and the HVAU variation approved on 29 November 2018, 

Network Control, Business Unit Management, Corporate Overheads, Loss on Disposals and 

Expensed Projects are considered fixed operating costs. The amounts attributed to the 

Constrained Group of Mines for each of these cost categories representing the amounts allocated 

to Pricing Zone 1 and Pricing Zone 2.  

8.3 Unit Costs 

A separate confidential analysis of unit costs has been provided to the ACCC in support of this 

submission. 
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9. UNDERS & OVERS ACCOUNTING 

9.1 2016 Compliance Period Unders & Overs Balance 

The unders and overs amount for the 2016 compliance period is determined by comparing the 

access revenue earned by ARTC from the Constrained Group of Mines to the economic cost of 

the Constrained Network, including the operating costs described in section 8 of this submission, 

depreciation and the real rate of return applied to the average RAB Floor Limit for each half year 

of the 2016 compliance period, as detailed in section 4.3. The real rate of return applied in these 

calculations is 9.10% for H1 2016 and 5.38% for H2 2016. 

As highlighted at 8.2.3 Access Pricing, there were material factors still outstanding at the time 

prices were set for H1 2016 (incremental methodology) and H2 2016 (backdating of RoR and 

remaining mine life for a new HVAU). Therefore resulting in a lower Ceiling of $264.7m compared 

to the forecast used for pricing in each half year and an over-recovery of revenue for the 

compliance period of $39.88m. 

The difference between access revenue received from the Constrained Group of Mines and the 

Ceiling Limit results in a total unders and overs amount of $39,879,743 for the 2016 compliance 

period as contemplated at HVAU section 4.9, as shown in Table 17 below. 

Table 17: Unders & Overs Account Balance 
 

 2015 ($m) 2016 ($m) 

Opening Value 19.22 60.95 

Refunds/Receipts - - 

Yearly Adjustment 41.74 39.88 

Closing Value   31/12 60.95 100.83 

Refund returned May 2017  (19.22) 

Refund returned May 2019  (41.74) 

Closing Value at time of Submission  39.88 
 

 

The $60.95m outstanding balance in the unders and overs account for the 2015 compliance 

period has been returned to Access Holders. In May 2017 the sum of $19.22m was returned  

following the ACCC’s final determination on 2014 Compliance Assessment and in May 2019 the 

sum of $41.74m was returned following the ACCC’s final determination on the 2015 compliance 

assessment. 

It is ARTC’s view that the Ceiling Test and determination of the unders and overs amount has 

been carried out on an Efficient cost basis, and in accordance with HVAU section 4. 

9.2 Operation Of The Unders & Overs Account 

As part of this submission ARTC has provided a spreadsheet to the ACCC on a confidential basis 

that sets out the allocation of the total unders and overs amount for the 2016 compliance period 

to Constrained Coal Customers in accordance with the requirements set out in HVAU 

section 4.9(b)(iii). 
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10. PRICING ZONE 3 – INDICATIVE ACCESS CHARGES 

2016H1 & 2016H2 

In accordance with HVAU Schedule G, section 2(d), and as the RAB for Pricing Zone 3 is greater 

than the RAB Floor Limit for Pricing Zone 3, ARTC is required to provide Indicative Access 

Charges for Pricing Zone 3 applicable during the 2016 compliance period, and for the previous 

calendar year. ARTC has provided in Table 18, Initial Indicative Access Charges for Pricing 

Zone 3, applicable during each half year of the 2016 compliance period, and in Table 19, the 2015 

Initial Indicative Access Charges applicable throughout calendar 2015 for Pricing Zone 3 have 

been provided. 

Table 18: 2016 H1 Pricing Zone 3 Initial Indicative Access Charges 
 

 Non-TOP 
$/kgtkm 

TOP 
$/kgtkm 

 

Initial Indicative Service 1 2.187 13.599 25 tonne maximum axle load 

   80 kph maximum speed (loaded) 

   80 kph maximum speed (empty) 

   82 wagon train length 

   section run times as per applicable 
standard working timetable 

 

 2016 H2 Pricing Zone 3 Initial Indicative Access Charges 

 Non-TOP 

$/kgtkm 

TOP 

$/kgtkm 

 

Initial Indicative Service 1 2.541 13.136 25 tonne maximum axle load 

   80 kph maximum speed (loaded) 

   80 kph maximum speed (empty) 

   82 wagon train length 

   section run times as per applicable 

standard working timetable 

 

Table 19: 2015 Pricing Zone 3 Initial Indicative Access Charges 
 

 Non-TOP 
$/kgtkm 

TOP 
$/kgtkm 

 

Initial Indicative Service 1 1.684 13.130 25 tonne maximum axle load 

   80 kph maximum speed (loaded) 

   80 kph maximum speed (empty) 

   82 wagon train length 

   section run times as per applicable 
standard working timetable 
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11. SYSTEM WIDE TRUE UP TEST AUDIT 

In accordance with HVAU section 4.10(f), ARTC has engaged BDO (SA) Pty. Ltd. (BDO) as 

auditor for the Annual True Up Test Audit required to be conducted under that section. BDO has 

prepared the Final Audit Report and their findings are noted below. 

A True Up Test was conducted for each month and quarter (as applicable) during the 2016 

compliance period. 

A copy of the Final Audit Report has been provided at Attachment 4 to this submission. 

The Final Audit Report concludes that ARTC has complied, in all material respects, with Schedule 

2 of the Access Holder Agreements under the HVAU for the year ended 31 December 2016. 

The Final Audit Report includes details of non-material issues that ARTC has sought to address 

as noted in Table 20. ARTC is not proposing to re-publish updated results of the True Up Test to 

account for any issues that have been deemed non-material. 

Table 20: BDO Audit Findings & ARTC Response 
 

BDO Audit Findings ARTC Management Response 

The process of allocating the annualised sculpted 
path usages between months is performed 
differently for domestic and export Access Holders. 
As part of this process, the allocation of paths for 
one of the export Access Holders was allocated on 
the basis of a domestic Access Holder, while a 
domestic Access Holder’s paths were allocated on 
an export basis. While this didn’t impact the overall 
base path usages, it had a minor impact on the 
individual monthly base path usages (BPUs). 

This item was also identified in the 2015 True Up 
Test audit. The issue was rectified following that 
audit, however the annualised sculpting for 2016 
had already been completed and issued to Access 
Holders prior to the end of 2015. It is noted that this 
did not impact overall base path usages and did not 
result in any system availability shortfall. 

An erroneous formula within the true-up test 
calculation was identified which resulted in 
overstated ad hoc path usage in September and a 
corresponding understatement of the System 
Availability Surplus. 

Noted. The spread sheet error was amended.  

In accordance with Clause 2.7(a) of Schedule 2 of 
the Access Holder Agreements, system true-up 
tests were not published where ARTC reasonably 
considered such information, despite aggregation, 
would disclose confidential information about an 
individual access holder. In each instance there 
was no System Availability Shortfall. 

ARTC has entered into specific arrangements with 
the affected Access Holders to provide True Up 
Test information in a manner that protects the 
confidential information. This information is not 
published on ARTC’s website. 

The monthly and quarterly system true-up test 
results between March and August were not 
published until 29 September 2016 as an issue was 
identified within the true-up test calculations that 
was in the process of being resolved. The monthly 
system true-up test results for January and 
September and the quarterly results for September 
were also not published within 3 weeks of the end 
of the period. 

Noted. 
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BDO Audit Findings ARTC Management Response 

The system true-up test results for January and 
February were republished, due to minor changes 
as a result of the annual reconciliation process. 

ARTC republishes True Up Test reports where 
there are significant changes. It is noted that the 
annual reconciliation process performed after the 
completion of the 2016 calendar year identified 
opportunities to advantage Access Holders, 
resulting in changes to the categorisation of a 
number of train path usages which in turn led to a 
restatement of the relevant True Up Test reports. 

Some inputs to the TUT can alter subsequent to the 
time of publication due to changes in data from 
external sources. This resulted in a number of small 
variances being identified between the published 
results and the final TUT. 

Noted. These minor changes did not result in any 
system availability shortfall. 

 

In the 2015 Final Determination, the ACCC has sought to clarify the process for attributing losses 

after the finalisation of the TUT for the relevant year.23 This query has arisen in the context of 

losses that relate to an incident, such as a derailment, where a regulatory investigator may not 

report on the findings until some time after the annual reconciliation for TOP rebates has taken 

place under the Access Holder Agreements.  

HVCCC oversee a process to attribute and report on cancellation losses for events on the 

Network. Under this process there is a default attribution of losses which can be recorded as 

under investigation by a third party (e.g. a regulatory body such as the Australian Transport Safety 

Bureau). After the formal investigation is complete, the party who has been assigned the losses 

by default can accept the loss or request that it is reviewed under the cancellation procedure. It 

should be noted that a regulatory safety investigation may report on a range of contributing factors 

and the underlying cause may not be clear. HVCCC would need to advise where there is a change 

to the loss attribution. 

In conducting the TUT, ARTC reflects the attribution of losses consistent with HVCCC reporting. 

ARTC notes that changes in the attribution of losses can occur for paths after the monthly TUT 

report has been published within the current calendar year. This typically affects only a small 

number of paths. The revised cancellation figures are reflected in ARTC’s annual TUT model and 

where material, ARTC will re-publish the TUT results. The TUT Auditor will note these minor 

variances in the TUT Audit Report findings.  

The HVAU and AHA does not set out a process for retrospectively amending the TUT for changes 

to the attribution of losses after the finalisation of the TOP rebate annual reconciliation and there 

are no provisions to implement any reattribution of losses in the TUT in a later year. This matter 

could be considered as part of the engagement on the HVAU renewal.  

ARTC is not aware of any regulatory investigations relating to events that could change the 

cancellation losses in the TUT for 2016 and HVCCC has not advised of any alteration to losses. 

 

 

                                                      
23 Refer page 44 of the ACCC 2015 Final Determination, 

https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-
%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf 

https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf
https://www.accc.gov.au/system/files/ACCC%20final%20determination%20-%20HVAU%20Annual%20Compliance%202015_0.pdf
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12. CONTACT DETAILS (ARTC) 

In relation to this compliance submission, in accordance with HVAU Schedule G, section 2(f), 

further information in relation to this submission can be arranged through: 

Wayne Johnson 

General Manager Customer Service and Innovation 

Customer Service and Innovation 

Hunter Valley Division 

Telephone: 02 4941 9655 

Email: WJohnson@ARTC.com.au 
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APPENDIX A 2016 RAB FLOOR LIMIT ROLL FORWARD 

SUMMARY 

 

2016 H1 RAB FLOOR LIMIT ROLL FORWARD SUMMARY 

 

 Total Network 
Constrained 

Network 

% CPI Increase 0.83% 0.83% 

Depreciation Assets Rolled-Over At 1 July 2011 4.76% 4.76% 

Depreciation 2011H2 Assets 4.82% 4.82% 

Depreciation 2012 Assets 5.00% 5.00% 

Depreciation 2013 Assets 5.26% 5.26% 

Depreciation 2014 New Segments 5.41% 5.41% 

Depreciation 2014 New Assets 5.56% 5.56% 

Depreciation 2015 New Assets  5.88% 5.88% 

Depreciation 2016 H1 New Assets (Full Year Rate) 6.15% 6.15% 

   

Opening Total RAB Floor Limit 1/01/2016  2,161,187,720 1,459,290,712 

   

Existing Assets As At 1 January 2011   

Opening Balance  1,092,873,810   917,506,832  

CPI   9,056,965   7,603,648  

Original Balance plus CPI  1,101,930,776   925,110,479  

Less Disposals  (3,306,164)  (1,407,491) 

Adjusted Net Balance  1,098,624,611   923,702,989  

Depreciation:   

% of year 50.00% 50.00% 

Depreciation Current Year  (26,157,729)  (21,992,928) 

CPI On Prior Year Depreciation  (1,966,189)  (1,644,758) 

Accumulated Depreciation  (265,377,372)  (222,105,094) 

Closing Balance  833,247,239   701,597,895  

   

New Assets 1 July 2011 To 31 December 2011   

Opening Balance  68,077,310   46,320,414  

CPI   564,177   383,871  

Original Balance plus CPI  68,641,487   46,704,285  

Less Disposals  -     -    

Adjusted Net Balance  68,641,487   46,704,285  

Depreciation: 

  

% of year 50.00% 50.00% 

Depreciation Current Year  (1,654,012)  (1,125,404) 

CPI On Prior Year Depreciation  (115,473)  (78,569) 

Accumulated Depreciation  (15,703,266)  (10,684,644) 

Closing Balance  52,938,221   36,019,641  
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 Total Network 
Constrained 

Network 

New Assets 1 January 2012 To 31 December 2012   

Opening Balance  560,952,835   451,913,021  

CPI   4,648,780   3,745,136  

Original Balance plus CPI  565,601,615   455,658,157  

Less Disposals  -     -    

Adjusted Net Balance  565,601,615   455,658,157  

Depreciation: 

  

% of year 50.00% 50.00% 

Depreciation Current Year  (14,140,040)  (11,391,454) 

CPI On Prior Year Depreciation  (813,537)  (655,399) 

Accumulated Depreciation  (113,120,323)  (91,131,631) 

Closing Balance  452,481,292   364,526,525  

 

  

New Assets 1 January 2013 To 31 December 2013 

  

Opening Balance  168,011,704   152,739,034  

CPI   1,392,362   1,265,793  

Original Balance plus CPI  169,404,066   154,004,827  

Less Disposals  -     -    

Adjusted Net Balance  169,404,066   154,004,827  

Depreciation: 

  

% of year 50.00% 50.00% 

Depreciation Current Year  (4,458,002)  (4,052,759) 

CPI On Prior Year Depreciation  (183,206)  (166,552) 

Accumulated Depreciation  (26,748,010)  (24,316,552) 

Closing Balance  142,656,056   129,688,276  

 

  

Additional Segments 1 January 2014 

  

Opening Balance  373,508,744   -    

CPI   3,095,376   -    

Original Balance plus CPI  376,604,120   -    

Less Disposals  (1,490,209)  -    

Adjusted Net Balance  375,113,911   -    

Depreciation: 

  

% of year 50.00% 50.00% 

Depreciation Current Year  (10,138,214)  -    

CPI On Prior Year Depreciation  (336,120)  -    

Accumulated Depreciation  (51,032,832)  -    

Closing Balance  324,081,079   -    

 

  

New Assets 1 January 2014 To 31 December 2014 

  

Opening Balance  229,722,775   171,278,346  

CPI   1,903,780   1,419,434  

Original Balance plus CPI  231,626,555   172,697,780  

Less Disposals  -     -    

Adjusted Net Balance  231,626,555   172,697,780  

Depreciation: 

  

% of year 50.00% 50.00% 

Depreciation Current Year  (6,434,071)  (4,797,161) 

CPI On Prior Year Depreciation  (158,648)  (118,286) 

Accumulated Depreciation  (25,736,284)  (19,188,642) 

Closing Balance  205,890,271   153,509,138  
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 Total Network 
Constrained 

Network 

New Assets 1 January 2015 To 31 December 2015   

Opening Balance  102,209,552   42,176,854  

CPI   847,040   349,532  

Original Balance plus CPI  103,056,593   42,526,386  

Less Disposals  -     -    

Adjusted Net Balance  103,056,593   42,526,386  

Depreciation: 

  

% of year 50.00% 50.00% 

Depreciation Current Year  (3,031,076)  (1,250,776) 

CPI On Prior Year Depreciation  (24,913)  (10,280) 

Accumulated Depreciation  (6,062,153)  (2,501,552) 

Closing Balance  96,994,440   40,024,834  

 

  

New Assets 1 January 2016 To 30 June 2016   

Major Projects  416,888   175,944  

Interest During Construction  -     -    

Corridor Capital  37,841,583   13,169,850  

Total New Assets 2016 H1  38,258,472   13,345,794  

Less Disposals  -     -    

Adjusted Net Balance  38,258,472   13,345,794  

Depreciation:   

% of year 25.00% 25.00% 

Depreciation Current Year  (588,592)  (205,320) 

Accumulated Depreciation  (588,592)  (205,320) 

Closing Balance  37,669,880   13,140,474  

   

   

   

Total Closing RAB Floor Limit  2,145,958,477  1,438,506,783  

Average RAB Floor Limit  2,153,573,098   1,448,898,747  

Current Year Depreciation (Excl. CPI On Prior Year Depreciation)  (66,601,736)  (44,815,802) 

Net CPI Increase (Incl. CPI On Prior Year Depreciation)  17,910,395   12,093,569  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

Australian Rail Track Corporation  Page 40 

Hunter Valley Coal Network Access Undertaking 
2016 Compliance Assessment Submission 

Public Version 

 
2016 H2 RAB FLOOR LIMIT ROLL FORWARD SUMMARY 

 

 Total Network 
Constrained 

Network 

% CPI Increase 0.83% 0.83% 

Depreciation Assets Rolled Over 1 July 2016 (Full Year Rate) 4.35% 4.35% 

Depreciation 2016H2 New Assets (Full Year Rate) 4.40% 4.40% 

   
Opening Total RAB Floor Limit 1/07/2016 

 2,145,958,477   1,438,506,783  

   

   

Existing Assets As At 1 July 2016   

Opening Balance  2,145,958,477   1,438,506,783  

CPI   17,784,186   11,921,327  

Original Balance plus CPI  2,163,742,664   1,450,428,109  

Less Disposals  (4,620,095)  (1,389,814) 

Adjusted Net Balance  2,159,122,568   1,449,038,295  

Depreciation: 

  

% of year 50.00% 50.00% 

Depreciation Current Year  (46,937,447)  (31,500,833) 

CPI On Prior Year Depreciation  -     -    

Accumulated Depreciation  (46,937,447)  (31,500,833) 

Closing Balance  2,112,185,121   1,417,537,463  

   

   

New Assets 1 July 2016 To 31 December 2016   

Major Projects  26,391,982   26,310,460  

Interest During Construction  2,131,259   2,131,259  

Corridor Capital  32,511,645   9,515,752  

Total New Assets 2016 H2  61,034,886   37,957,371  

Less Disposals  -     -    

Adjusted Net Balance  61,034,886   37,957,371  

Depreciation:   

% of year 25.00% 25.00% 

Depreciation Current Year  (670,713)  (417,114) 

Accumulated Depreciation  (670,713)  (417,114) 

Closing Balance  60,364,173   37,540,257  

   

   

   

Total Closing RAB Floor Limit  2,172,549,294   1,455,077,719  

Average RAB Floor Limit   2,159,253,886   1,446,792,251  

Current Year Depreciation (Excl. CPI On Prior Year Depreciation)  (47,608,160)  (31,917,946) 

Net CPI Increase (Incl. CPI On Prior Year Depreciation)  17,784,186   11,921,327  
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APPENDIX B 2016 RAB & RAB FLOOR LIMIT VALUES BY 

SEGMENT 

Table B1: 2016 H1 RAB Floor Limit Values By Segment 
 
Schedule 
E Code Description Const 

Opening RAB FL 
Value ($) 

Closing RAB FL 
Value ($) 

Average 
RAB FL Value ($) 

968 Turrawan To Boggabri Jct No  65,064,034   63,635,813   64,349,924  

967 Boggabri Jct To Gunnedah Jct No  109,731,982   108,203,122   108,967,552  

988 Gunnedah Jct To Watermark No  131,032,903   132,488,202   131,760,552  

966 Watermark To Gap No  85,701,280   86,441,054   86,071,167  

965 Gap To Werris Creek No  6,752,274   7,912,187   7,332,231  

964 Werris Creek To Murulla No  186,898,467   187,302,588   187,100,528  

963 Murulla To Dartbrook Jct No  90,994,395   96,319,803   93,657,099  

962 Dartbrook Jct To Muswellbrook No  21,855,799   21,369,220   21,612,510  

974 Ulan Colliery Jct To Wilpinjong Yes  12,347,565   12,074,821   12,211,193  

973 Wilpinjong To Sandy Hollow Yes  161,232,918   161,038,500   161,135,709  

972 Sandy Hollow To Anvil Hill Yes  36,669,699   35,889,332   36,279,516  

971 Anvil Hill To Bengalla Jct Yes  17,804,454   17,519,407   17,661,930  

970 Bengalla Jct To Muswellbrook Yes  24,052,673   23,614,882   23,833,778  

961 Muswellbrook To Draytons Jct Yes  88,655,190   86,807,704   87,731,447  

958 Draytons Jct To Newdell Jct Yes  66,680,856   65,420,761   66,050,808  

959 Newdell Branch Yes  3,839,349   3,753,859   3,796,604  

957 Newdell Jct To Glennies Ck Yes  12,939,158   13,566,107   13,252,632  

956 Glennies Ck To Camberwell Jct Yes  47,109,120   46,468,100   46,788,610  

955 Camberwell Jct To Whittingham Yes  67,695,814   67,808,282   67,752,048  

952 Mount Thorley To Saxonvale Jct Yes  1,963,311   1,977,788   1,970,550  

951 Saxonvale Jct To Whittingham Yes  5,875,733   5,744,708   5,810,220  

948 Whittingham To Branxton Yes  239,567,801   234,571,733   237,069,767  

944 Telarah To Farley No  977,845   956,071   966,958  

947 Branxton To Farley Yes  325,301,677   318,903,550   322,102,613  

946 Farley To Maitland Yes  16,610,203   16,248,962   16,429,583  

937 Maitland To Thornton (Coal Line) Yes  38,424,001   38,754,252   38,589,126  

936 Thornton To Sandgate (Coal Line) Yes  218,748,413   214,272,558   216,510,486  

931 Sandgate To Kooragang East Jct Yes  1,242,502   1,588,970   1,415,736  

929 Kooragang East Jct To NCIG Yes  1,388,463   1,357,546   1,373,005  

930 NCIG To Kooragang Island Yes  50,802,922   50,565,400   50,684,161  

926 Sandgate To Hanbury Jct (Coal Line) Yes  2,591,769   2,558,823   2,575,296  

925 Hanbury Jct To Waratah (Coal Line) Yes  3,608,317   3,527,927   3,568,122  

917 Waratah To Scholey St Jct (Coal Line) Yes  3,038,097   2,984,401   3,011,249  

916 Scholey St Jct To Port Waratah Yes  11,100,710   11,488,410   11,294,560  

927 Hanbury Jct To Kooragang East Jct No  1,446,446   1,414,238   1,430,342  

915 Islington Jct To Scholey St Jct No  1,441,584   1,409,395   1,425,489   

Total Network 

 

 2,161,187,720   2,145,958,477   2,153,573,098   

Constrained 

 

 1,459,290,712   1,438,506,783   1,448,898,747  
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Table B2: 2016 H1 RAB Values By Segment 
 

Schedule E 
Code Description Constrained 

Opening  
RAB Value $ 

Closing 
RAB Value $ 

968 Turrawan To Boggabri Jct No  69,246,406   67,871,714  

967 Boggabri Jct To Gunnedah Jct No  117,418,832   117,112,434  

988 Gunnedah Jct To Watermark No  139,937,089   142,817,277  

966 Watermark To Gap No  92,808,097   95,175,496  

965 Gap To Werris Creek No  7,565,236   8,963,991  

964 Werris Creek To Murulla No  223,930,328   221,555,107  

963 Murulla To Dartbrook Jct No  105,949,639   112,135,712  

962 Dartbrook Jct To Muswellbrook No  27,429,318   26,972,794   

Total 

 

 784,284,945   792,604,525  
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Table B3: 2016 H2 RAB Floor Limit Values By Segment 
 
Schedule 
E Code Description Const 

Opening  
RAB FL Value $ 

Closing  
RAB FL Value $ 

Average 
RAB FL Value $ 

968 Turrawan To Boggabri Jct No  63,635,813   62,773,052   63,204,433  

967 Boggabri Jct To Gunnedah Jct No  108,203,122   110,235,502   109,219,312  

988 Gunnedah Jct To Watermark No  132,488,202   134,226,984   133,357,593  

966 Watermark To Gap No  86,441,054   85,904,196   86,172,625  

965 Gap To Werris Creek No  7,912,187   10,433,762   9,172,975  

964 Werris Creek To Murulla No  187,302,588   191,067,314   189,184,951  

963 Murulla To Dartbrook Jct No  96,319,803   98,024,669   97,172,236  

962 Dartbrook Jct To Muswellbrook No  21,369,220   21,077,915   21,223,568  

974 Ulan Colliery Jct To Wilpinjong Yes  12,074,821   11,910,217   11,992,519  

973 Wilpinjong To Sandy Hollow Yes  161,038,500   161,835,132   161,436,816  

972 Sandy Hollow To Anvil Hill Yes  35,889,332   35,400,089   35,644,711  

971 Anvil Hill To Bengalla Jct Yes  17,519,407   17,280,582   17,399,995  

970 Bengalla Jct To Muswellbrook Yes  23,614,882   23,386,480   23,500,681  

961 Muswellbrook To Draytons Jct Yes  86,807,704   85,720,683   86,264,193  

958 Draytons Jct To Newdell Jct Yes  65,420,761   64,528,945   64,974,853  

959 Newdell Branch Yes  3,753,859   3,702,687   3,728,273  

957 Newdell Jct To Glennies Ck Yes  13,566,107   13,381,174   13,473,641  

956 Glennies Ck To Camberwell Jct Yes  46,468,100   45,835,112   46,151,606  

955 Camberwell Jct To Whittingham Yes  67,808,282   66,878,175   67,343,228  

952 Mount Thorley To Saxonvale Jct Yes  1,977,788   1,950,827   1,964,307  

951 Saxonvale Jct To Whittingham Yes  5,744,708   5,666,396   5,705,552  

948 Whittingham To Branxton Yes  234,571,733   231,389,851   232,980,792  

944 Telarah To Farley No  956,071   943,038   949,554  

947 Branxton To Farley Yes  318,903,550   314,616,156   316,759,853  

946 Farley To Maitland Yes  16,248,962   16,700,682   16,474,822  

937 Maitland To Thornton (Coal Line) Yes  38,754,252   40,637,517   39,695,884  

936 Thornton To Sandgate (Coal Line) Yes  214,272,558   211,897,800   213,085,179  

931 Sandgate To Kooragang East Jct Yes  1,588,970   1,567,309   1,578,140  

929 Kooragang East Jct To NCIG Yes  1,357,546   1,339,040   1,348,293  

930 NCIG To Kooragang Island Yes  50,565,400   78,932,518   64,748,959  

926 Sandgate To Hanbury Jct (Coal Line) Yes  2,558,823   2,523,941   2,541,382  

925 Hanbury Jct To Waratah (Coal Line) Yes  3,527,927   3,479,835   3,503,881  

917 Waratah To Scholey St Jct (Coal Line) Yes  2,984,401   2,943,718   2,964,059  

916 Scholey St Jct To Port Waratah Yes  11,488,410   11,572,854   11,530,632  

927 Hanbury Jct To Kooragang East Jct No  1,414,238   1,394,960   1,404,599  

915 Islington Jct To Scholey St Jct No  1,409,395   1,390,182   1,399,789   

Total Network 

 

 2,145,958,477   2,172,549,294   2,159,253,886   

Constrained 

 

 1,438,506,783   1,455,077,719   1,446,792,251  
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Table B4: 2016 H2 RAB Values By Segment 
 

Schedule E 
Code Description Constrained 

Opening  
RAB Value $  

Closing 
RAB Value $ 

968 Turrawan To Boggabri Jct No  67,871,714   65,414,409  

967 Boggabri Jct To Gunnedah Jct No  117,112,434   116,971,208  

988 Gunnedah Jct To Watermark No  142,817,277   142,058,318  

966 Watermark To Gap No  95,175,496   92,726,306  

965 Gap To Werris Creek No  8,963,991   11,557,022  

964 Werris Creek To Murulla No  221,555,107   216,870,727  

963 Murulla To Dartbrook Jct No  112,135,712   112,221,229  

962 Dartbrook Jct To Muswellbrook No  26,972,794   26,973,769   

Total 

 

 792,604,525   784,792,988  
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APPENDIX C 2016 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE INCLUDED IN ASSET BASE 

Table C1: 2016 H1 Major Projects 
 

Segment Segment Description 
Const- 
rained? 

Project 
No. Description 

Date of RCG 
Endorsement 

 
 

Incremental % 
& Allocator 

 
Included In 
2016 Asset 

Base $ IDC $ Total $ 

Pricing Zone 1          

 947   Branxton To Farley   Yes   5255   Maitland to Minimbah Third Road  7 April 2011   100% GTK   10,222   -     10,222  

 948   Whittingham To Branxton   Yes   5255   Maitland to Minimbah Third Road  7 April 2011   100% GTK   4,437   -     4,437  

 936   Thornton To Sandgate 
(Coal Line)  

  

Yes  

 

 6387  

 

 Hexham Relief Roads Stage 1   29 May 2014 

  

100% GTK  

 

 161,285  

 

 -    

  

161,285  

Sub-Total        175,944   -     175,944  

          

Pricing Zone 2          

 Nil      - - - 

Sub-Total       - - - 

          

Pricing Zone 3          

 963   Murulla To Dartbrook Jct   No   5256   Scone Reconfiguration   3 April 2014  n/a  208,019   -     208,019  

 988   Gunnedah Jct To 
Watermark  

 No   8668   Gunnedah Yard Upgrade   5 December 
2013  

n/a  32,925   -     32,925  

Sub-Total        240,944   -     240,944  

Total        416,888   -     416,888  
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 Table C2: 2016 H1 Corridor Capital 
 

Segment Segment Description 
Const- 
rained? Activity 

Project 
Number Date of RCG Endorsement Description of Activity 

Incremental % & 
Allocator 

Included In 
2016 Asset Base $ 

Pricing Zone 1         

 916  
Scholey St Jct To Port 
Waratah  

 Yes  223  0915K3 25 March 2015 Resleepering   75% GTK  
                         

218,194  

 916  
Scholey St Jct To Port 
Waratah  

 Yes  759  

0916R5 
0916W1 
0916W2 
0916W3 
0916W4 

2 April 2014 
25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 

Point Machine Replacement   50% Train Km  
                         

481,066  

 917  
Waratah To Scholey St Jct 
(Coal Line)  

 Yes  759  0917J9 2 April 2014 Point Machine Replacement   50% Train Km  
                           

14,302  

 926  
Sandgate To Hanbury Jct 
(Coal Line)  

 Yes  759  0926M6 2 April 2014 Point Machine Replacement   50% Train Km  
                           

25,151  

 930  NCIG To Kooragang Island   Yes  178  
0930BQ 
0930BS 

25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                      

1,013,058  

 931  
Sandgate To Kooragang East 
Jct  

 Yes  178  0931P1 25 March 2015 Rerailing   90% GTK  
                         

488,491  

 936  
Thornton To Sandgate (Coal 
Line)  

 Yes   759  0936BB 2 April 2014 Point Machine Replacement   50% Train Km  
                         

391,182  

 936  
Thornton To Sandgate (Coal 
Line)  

 Yes   158  
0936DM 
0936DN 

25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 

Rail Lube Overhaul / MajorMaint   50% GTK  
                           

93,597  

 936  
Thornton To Sandgate (Coal 
Line)  

 Yes   229  
0936N4 
0936P7 
0936R5 

5 July 2012 
6 December 2012; 25 March 
2015 
6 December 2012 

Track Strengthening / Upgrading   75% GTK  
                       

(522,675) 

 936  
Thornton To Sandgate (Coal 
Line)  

 Yes   772  0936Q2 6 December 2012 Signalling System Upgrades   50% Train Km  
                         

285,941  

 937  
Maitland To Thornton (Coal 
Line)  

 Yes   178  
0937BQ 
0937BS 

25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                         

485,254  

 937  
Maitland To Thornton (Coal 
Line)  

 Yes   229  
0937CT 
0937CW 
0937X2 

25 March 2015 
n/a (ARTC internal approval) 
18 September 2014 

Track Strengthening / Upgrading   75% GTK  
                         

791,439  

 937  
Maitland To Thornton (Coal 
Line)  

 Yes   330      
Wayside Detection Systems - 
New Install  

 0%   
                                  

-    

 937  
Maitland To Thornton (Coal 
Line)  

 Yes   815  0937Y9 2 April 2014 Power Supply Upgrade   0%   
                           

25,418  
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Segment Segment Description 
Const- 
rained? Activity 

Project 
Number Date of RCG Endorsement Description of Activity 

Incremental % & 
Allocator 

Included In 
2016 Asset 

Base $ 

 946  Farley To Maitland   Yes   772  0946U2 25 March 2015 Signalling System Upgrades   50% Train Km  
                             

9,099  

 947  Branxton To Farley   Yes   254  0947AK 2 April 2014 
Culvert Replacement or 
Modification  

 0%   
                         

252,571  

 947  Branxton To Farley   Yes   178  0947DO 25 March 2015 Rerailing   90% GTK  
                         

363,883  

 947  Branxton To Farley   Yes   772  

0947EH 
0947EI 
0947EJ 
0947EK 
0947EL 

25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 

Signalling System Upgrades   50% Train Km  
                           

71,702  

 947  Branxton To Farley   Yes   229  0947EQ n/a (ARTC internal approval) Track Strengthening / Upgrading   75% GTK  
                             

6,799  

 947  Branxton To Farley   Yes   759  0947FR 
n/a (ARTC internal approval) 
n/a (ARTC internal approval) 

Point Machine Replacement   50% Train Km  
                         

240,301  

 948  Whittingham To Branxton   Yes   178  0948BB 25 March 2015 Rerailing   90% GTK  
                         

130,817  

 948  Whittingham To Branxton   Yes   772  0948BQ 25 March 2015 Signalling System Upgrades   50% Train Km  
                         

241,899  

 952  
Mount Thorley To Saxonvale 
Jct  

 Yes   815  0952J2 2 April 2014 Power Supply Upgrade   0%   
                           

59,127  

 955  
Camberwell Jct To 
Whittingham  

 Yes   158  0955CK 25 March 2015 Rail Lube Overhaul / MajorMaint   50% GTK  
                           

42,714  

 955  
Camberwell Jct To 
Whittingham  

 Yes   178  

0955CO 
0955CP 
0955CQ 
0955CR 

25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                      

1,223,527  

 955  
Camberwell Jct To 
Whittingham  

 Yes   254  0955DJ 25 March 2015 
Culvert Replacement or 
Modification  

 0%   
                         

159,890  

 955  
Camberwell Jct To 
Whittingham  

 Yes   772  
0955DQ 
0955EE 

25 March 2015 
29 January 2015 

Signalling System Upgrades   50% Train Km  
                         

189,472  

 955  
Camberwell Jct To 
Whittingham  

 Yes   759  
0955Y6 
0955Y7 

2 April 2014 
2 April 2014 

Point Machine Replacement   50% Train Km  
                         

346,007  

 956  
Glennies Ck To Camberwell 
Jct  

 Yes   158  0956T9 25 March 2015 Rail Lube Overhaul / MajorMaint   50% GTK  
                         

141,752  

 956  
Glennies Ck To Camberwell 
Jct  

 Yes   772  0956W6 25 March 2015 Signalling System Upgrades   50% Train Km  
                         

273,303  
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Segment Segment Description 
Const- 
rained? Activity 

Project 
Number Date of RCG Endorsement Description of Activity 

Incremental % & 
Allocator 

Included In 
2016 Asset 

Base $ 

 957  Newdell Jct To Glennies Ck   Yes   178  0957U8 25 March 2015 Rerailing   90% GTK  
                         

744,882  

 957  Newdell Jct To Glennies Ck   Yes   759  
0957W4 
0957W5 

25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 

Point Machine Replacement   50% Train Km  
                         

135,520  

 957  Newdell Jct To Glennies Ck   Yes   772  0957W6 25 March 2015 Signalling System Upgrades   50% Train Km  
                         

258,086  

 958  Draytons Jct To Newdell Jct   Yes   254  0958R7 25 March 2015 
Culvert Replacement or 
Modification  

 0%   
                         

228,902  

 961  Muswellbrook To Draytons Jct   Yes   178  
0961U1 
0961U2 

25 March 2015 
2 April 2014 
2 April 2014 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                           

(7,698) 

 961  Muswellbrook To Draytons Jct   Yes   815  0961BG 25 March 2015 Power Supply Upgrade   0%   
                         

139,215  

 970  Bengalla Jct To Muswellbrook   Yes   759  0970R4 25 March 2015 Point Machine Replacement   50% Train Km  
                           

99,502  

Sub-Total        
                                  
-    

                      
9,141,692  

Pricing Zone 2    
   

  

 971  Anvil Hill To Bengalla Jct   Yes   254  0971M7 25 March 2015 
Culvert Replacement or 
Modification  

 0%   
                         

116,508  

 972  Sandy Hollow To Anvil Hill   Yes   178  0972X6 25 March 2015 Rerailing   90% GTK  
                             

8,087  

 972  Sandy Hollow To Anvil Hill   Yes   772  0972Z7 25 March 2015 Signalling System Upgrades   50% Train Km  
                           

30,000  

 973  Wilpinjong To Sandy Hollow   Yes   229  
0973CF 
0973MK 
0973O6 

2 April 2014 
25 March 2015; 6 May 2016 
6 December 2012 

Track Strengthening / Upgrading   75% GTK  
                      

1,795,123  

 973  Wilpinjong To Sandy Hollow   Yes   330    
Wayside Detection Systems - 
New Install  

 0%   
                                  

-    

 973  Wilpinjong To Sandy Hollow   Yes   158  0973LQ 25 March 2015 Rail Lube Overhaul / MajorMaint   50% GTK  
                         

226,608  

 973  Wilpinjong To Sandy Hollow   Yes   186  0973ME 25 March 2015 Turnout Renewal   75% GTK  
                             

9,271  

 973  Wilpinjong To Sandy Hollow   Yes   262  0973NK 25 March 2015 Level Crossing Upgrade (Civil)   0%   
                         

249,666  
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Segment Segment Description 
Const- 
rained? Activity 

Project 
Number Date of RCG Endorsement Description of Activity 

Incremental % & 
Allocator 

Included In 
2016 Asset 

Base $ 

 973  Wilpinjong To Sandy Hollow   Yes   178  

0973LT 
0973LU 
0973LV 
0973LW 
0973LX 
0973LY 
0973LZ 

25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                      

1,396,702  

 973  Wilpinjong To Sandy Hollow   Yes   772  0973NV 25 March 2015 Signalling System Upgrades   50% Train Km  
                           

64,760  

 973  Wilpinjong To Sandy Hollow   Yes   254  0973PJ n/a (ARTC internal approval) 
Culvert Replacement or 
Modification  

 0%   
                         

128,102  

 974  
Ulan Colliery Jct To 
Wilpinjong  

 Yes   186  0974O8 2 April 2014 Turnout Renewal   75% GTK  
                             

3,330  

Sub-Total        
                                  
-    

                      
4,028,157  

Pricing Zone 3    
   

  

 963  Murulla To Dartbrook Jct   No   772  
0963BQ 
0963BS 
0963II 

2 April 2014 
2 April 2014 
25 March 2015 

Signalling System Upgrades   50% Train Km  
                         

976,466  

 963  Murulla To Dartbrook Jct   No   229  

0963ES 
0963EV 
0963HZ 
0963P2 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
29 March 2014 

Track Strengthening / Upgrading   75% GTK  
                      

2,314,867  

 963  Murulla To Dartbrook Jct   No   158  0963HM 25 March 2015 Rail Lube Overhaul / MajorMaint   50% GTK  
                           

41,995  

 963  Murulla To Dartbrook Jct   No   178  

0963HO 
0963HP 
0963HQ 
0963HR 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                      

4,223,500  

 963  Murulla To Dartbrook Jct   No   254  0963IC 25 March 2015 
Culvert Replacement or 
Modification  

 0%   
                         

371,263  

 963  Murulla To Dartbrook Jct   No   262  0963ID 25 March 2015 Level Crossing Upgrade (Civil)   0%   
                         

311,805  

 964  Werris Creek To Murulla   No   262  
0964FR 
0964NK 

2 April 2014 
25 March 2015 

Level Crossing Upgrade (Civil)   0%   
                           

63,532  

 964  Werris Creek To Murulla   No   158  0964MG 25 March 2015 Rail Lube Overhaul / MajorMaint   50% GTK  
                           

82,493  
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Segment Segment Description 
Const- 
rained? Activity 

Project 
Number Date of RCG Endorsement Description of Activity 

Incremental % & 
Allocator 

Included In 
2016 Asset 

Base $ 

 964  Werris Creek To Murulla   No   229  

0964JS 
0964KE 
0964KF 
0964KG 
0987CV 
0987Z2 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
23 November 2015 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Track Strengthening / Upgrading   75% GTK  
                           

41,058  

 964  Werris Creek To Murulla   No   178  

0964JX 
0987T3 
0987X5 
0987X6 
0987X7 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                      

2,385,446  

 964  Werris Creek To Murulla   No   253  0964NF 25 March 2015 
Bridge Replacement or 
Modification  

 0%   
                      

2,862,945  

 964  Werris Creek To Murulla   No   254  0964NH 25 March 2015 
Culvert Replacement or 
Modification  

 0%   
                             

1,480  

 964  Werris Creek To Murulla   No   772  0964NS 25 March 2015 Signalling System Upgrades   50% Train Km  
                           

40,952  

 965  Gap To Werris Creek   No   186  0965O3 n/a (ARTC internal approval) Turnout Renewal   75% GTK  
                           

16,357  

 965  Gap To Werris Creek   No   178  0965P3 30TAL PROJECT* Rerailing   90% GTK  
                         

550,453  

 965  Gap To Werris Creek   No   229  0965S6 23 November 2015 Track Strengthening / Upgrading   75% GTK  
                         

861,441  

 966  Watermark To Gap   No   178  

0966R5 
0966X9 
0966Y1 
0966Y2 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                      

3,213,872  

 966  Watermark To Gap   No   229  0966V7 30TAL PROJECT* Track Strengthening / Upgrading   75% GTK  
                         

118,976  

 966  Watermark To Gap   No   253  0966W4 25 March 2015 
Bridge Replacement or 
Modification  

 0%   
                           

(4,686) 

 967  
Boggabri Jct To Gunnedah 
Jct  

 No   223  
0967K7 
0967KB 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Resleepering   75% GTK  
                         

(13,729) 

 967  
Boggabri Jct To Gunnedah 
Jct  

 No   186  0967L8 30TAL PROJECT* Turnout Renewal   75% GTK  
                           

(6,831) 

 967  
Boggabri Jct To Gunnedah 
Jct  

 No   229  0967X6 23 November 2015 Track Strengthening / Upgrading   75% GTK  
                         

984,797  
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Segment Segment Description 
Const- 
rained? Activity 

Project 
Number Date of RCG Endorsement Description of Activity 

Incremental % & 
Allocator 

Included In 
2016 Asset 

Base $ 

 967  
Boggabri Jct To Gunnedah 
Jct  

 No   178  

0967K9 
0967L1 
0967L2 
0967L3 
0967L4 
0967L5 
0967L6 
0967L7 
0967V8 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                         

155,682  

 968  Turrawan To Boggabri Jct   No   178  
0968H5 
0968H6 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                           

21,024  

 988  Gunnedah Jct To Watermark   No   178  

0988K4 
0988K7 
0988K8 
0988K9 
0988W4 
0988W5 
0988W6 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                      

2,250,166  

 988  Gunnedah Jct To Watermark   No   186  
0988L2 
0988L3 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Turnout Renewal   75% GTK  
                      

1,051,833  

 988  Gunnedah Jct To Watermark   No   229  
0988L5 
0988R6 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Track Strengthening / Upgrading   75% GTK  
                      

1,559,738  

 988  Gunnedah Jct To Watermark   No   254  0988R9 25 March 2015 
Culvert Replacement or 
Modification  

 0%   
                         

194,841  

Sub-Total        
                                  
-    

                    
24,671,734  

         

Total        37,841,583 
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 Table C3: 2016 H2 Major Projects 
 

Segment Segment Description 
Const- 
rained? 

Project 
No. Description 

Date of RCG 
Endorsement 

Incremental % & 
Allocator 

Included In 2016 
Asset Base $ IDC $ Total $ 

Pricing Zone 1          

 948 Whittingham To Branxton   Yes   3585  Maitland to Minimbah Third Road 
Stage 1 6 May 2010 

 100% GTK   1,146   -     1,146  

 947  Branxton To Farley   Yes   5255  Maitland to Minimbah Third Road 7 April 2011 100% GTK  57,610   -     57,610  

 948  Whittingham To Branxton   Yes   5255  Maitland to Minimbah Third Road 7 April 2011 100% GTK  25,009   -     25,009  

 936  Thornton To Sandgate (Coal 
Line)  

 Yes   6387  Hexham Relief Roads Stage 1  
29 May 2014 

 100% GTK   95,828   -     95,828  

 930  NCIG To Kooragang Island   Yes   8667  Kooragang Arrival Roads Stage 2  29 January 2015 

13 August 2015 

  

50% GTK  

  

26,130,867  

 

 2,131,259  

  

28,262,127  

Sub-Total        26,310,460   2,131,259   28,441,719  

          

Pricing Zone 2          

 Nil      - - - 

Sub-Total       - - - 

          

Pricing Zone 3          

 963  Murulla To Dartbrook Jct   No   5256  Scone Reconfiguration   3 April 2014  n/a  81,522   -     81,522  

Sub-Total        81,522   -     81,522  

Total        26,391,982   2,131,259   28,523,241  
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 Table C4: 2016 H2 Corridor Capital 
 

Segment Segment Description Constrained? Activity 
Project 
Number 

Date of RCG 
Endorsement Description of Activity 

Incremental % & 
Allocator 

Included In 
2016 Asset Base $ 

Pricing Zone 1         

 916  Scholey St Jct To Port Waratah   Yes   223  0916AG 6 May 2016 Resleepering   75% GTK  
                         

270,404  

 930  NCIG To Kooragang Island   Yes   178  
0930BQ 
0930DV 
0930DW 

25 March 2015 
6 May 2016 
6 May 2016 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                         

896,798  

 930  NCIG To Kooragang Island   Yes   186  0930L5 
n/a (ARTC internal 
approval) 

Turnout Renewal   75% GTK  
                         

529,321  

 936  Thornton To Sandgate (Coal Line)   Yes   158  
0936DM 
0936DN 

25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 

Rail Lube Overhaul / 
MajorMaint  

 50% GTK  
                             

3,820  

 936  Thornton To Sandgate (Coal Line)   Yes   178  0936FW 6 May 2016 Rerailing   90% GTK  
                         

457,770  

 936  Thornton To Sandgate (Coal Line)   Yes   254  0936FZ 6 May 2016 
Culvert Replacement or 
Modification  

 0%   
                           

70,506  

 936  Thornton To Sandgate (Coal Line)   Yes   229  0936N4 5 July 2012 
Track Strengthening / 
Upgrading  

 75% GTK  
                                

400  

 937  Maitland To Thornton (Coal Line)   Yes   186  
0937BU 
0937BV 
0937W4 

25 March 2015 
25 March 2015 
2 April 2014; 25 
May 2015 

Turnout Renewal   75% GTK  
                      

1,683,558  

 937  Maitland To Thornton (Coal Line)   Yes   229  0937CT 25 March 2015 
Track Strengthening / 
Upgrading  

 75% GTK  
                      

1,047,614  

 937  Maitland To Thornton (Coal Line)   Yes   330    
Wayside Detection Systems - 
New Install  

 0%   
                                  

-    

 946  Farley To Maitland   Yes   186  0946V2 6 May 2016 Turnout Renewal   75% GTK  
                         

739,297  

 947  Branxton To Farley   Yes   772  0947EL 25 March 2015 Signalling System Upgrades   50% Train Km  
                             

2,955  

 948  Whittingham To Branxton   Yes   772  0948BQ 25 March 2015 Signalling System Upgrades   50% Train Km  
                         

(10,179) 

 955  Camberwell Jct To Whittingham   Yes   158  0955CK 25 March 2015 
Rail Lube Overhaul / 
MajorMaint  

 50% GTK  
                             

4,470  

 955  Camberwell Jct To Whittingham   Yes   178  0955CR 25 March 2015 Rerailing   90% GTK  
                              

(100) 
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Segment Segment Description 
Constrained

? Activity 
Project 
Number 

Date of RCG 
Endorsement Description of Activity 

Incremental % & 
Allocator 

Included In 
2016 Asset 

Base $ 

 955  Camberwell Jct To Whittingham   Yes   772  0955DQ 25 March 2015 Signalling System Upgrades   50% Train Km  
                         

(10,179) 

 956  Glennies Ck To Camberwell Jct   Yes   158  0956T9 25 March 2015 
Rail Lube Overhaul / 
MajorMaint  

 50% GTK  
                                

470  

 961  Muswellbrook To Draytons Jct   Yes   178  0961BU 
25 March 2015 
6 May 2016 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                         

101,612  

 961  Muswellbrook To Draytons Jct   Yes   815  0961BG 25 March 2015 Power Supply Upgrade   0%   
                           

12,590  

 970  Bengalla Jct To Muswellbrook   Yes   178  0970S3 6 May 2016 Rerailing   90% GTK  
                         

133,122  

Sub-Total        
                                  
-    

                      
5,934,249  

 

Pricing Zone 2    

   

  

 973  Wilpinjong To Sandy Hollow   Yes   158  0973LQ 25 March 2015 
Rail Lube Overhaul / 
MajorMaint  

 50% GTK  
                                

370  

 973  Wilpinjong To Sandy Hollow   Yes   178  

0973LV 
0973PQ 
0973PR 
0973PS 
0973PT 
0973PU 
0973PV 

25 March 2015 
6 May 2016 
6 May 2016 
6 May 2016 
6 May 2016 
6 May 2016 
6 May 2016 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                      

1,544,323  

 973  Wilpinjong To Sandy Hollow   Yes   186  0973MD 25 March 2015 Turnout Renewal   75% GTK  
                         

733,202  

 973  Wilpinjong To Sandy Hollow   Yes   229  0973MK 
25 March 2015; 6 
May 2016 

Track Strengthening / 
Upgrading  

 75% GTK  
                      

1,303,508  

Sub-Total        
                                  
-    

                      
3,581,403  

Pricing Zone 3    
   

  

 963  Murulla To Dartbrook Jct   No   186  
0963ET 
0963IP 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Turnout Renewal   75% GTK  
                      

1,348,190  

 963  Murulla To Dartbrook Jct   No   229  
0963EV 
0963P2 
0963HZ 

30TAL PROJECT* 
29 March 2014 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Track Strengthening / 
Upgrading  

 75% GTK  
                         

352,890  
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Segment Segment Description 
Constrained

? Activity 
Project 
Number 

Date of RCG 
Endorsement Description of Activity 

Incremental % & 
Allocator 

Included In 
2016 Asset 

Base $ 

 963  Murulla To Dartbrook Jct   No   158  0963HM 25 March 2015 
Rail Lube Overhaul / 
MajorMaint  

 50% GTK  
                                

470  

 963  Murulla To Dartbrook Jct   No   178  

0963HO 
0963HQ 
0963HR 
0963HP 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                      

1,794,508  

 964  Werris Creek To Murulla   No   178  

0964JX 
0964QA 
0964QB 
0964QC 
0964QD 
0964QE 
0964QF 
0964QG 
0987T3 
0987X3 
0987X4 
0987X5 
0987X6 
0987X7 

30TAL PROJECT* 
6 May 2016 
6 May 2016 
6 May 2016 
6 May 2016 
6 May 2016 
6 May 2016 
6 May 2016 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                      

5,010,340  

 964  Werris Creek To Murulla   No   186  
0964KB 
0964KC 
0964KH 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Turnout Renewal   75% GTK  
                      

1,522,172  

 964  Werris Creek To Murulla   No   158  0964MG 25 March 2015 
Rail Lube Overhaul / 
MajorMaint  

 50% GTK  
                                

470  

 964  Werris Creek To Murulla   No   772  

0964NS 
0964RB 
0964RC 
0964RD 
0964RE 

25 March 2015 
6 May 2016 
6 May 2016 
6 May 2016 
6 May 2016 

Signalling System Upgrades   50% Train Km  
                         

327,992  

 964  Werris Creek To Murulla   No   229  0987CQ 6 May 2016 
Track Strengthening / 
Upgrading  

 75% GTK  
                         

584,416  

 965  Gap To Werris Creek   No   178  
0965P2 
0965P3 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                         

773,730  

 965  Gap To Werris Creek   No   186  0965P4 30TAL PROJECT* Turnout Renewal   75% GTK  
                         

674,512  

 965  Gap To Werris Creek   No   229  
0965S6 
0965S8 

23 November 2015 
n/a (ARTC internal 
approval) 

Track Strengthening / 
Upgrading  

 75% GTK  
                      

1,484,933  
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Segment Segment Description 
Constrained

? Activity 
Project 
Number 

Date of RCG 
Endorsement Description of Activity 

Incremental % & 
Allocator 

Included In 
2016 Asset 

Base $ 

 966  Watermark To Gap   No   178  

0966R6 
0966X9 
0966Y1 
0966Y2 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                         

366,542  

 966  Watermark To Gap   No   229  0966V7 30TAL PROJECT* 
Track Strengthening / 
Upgrading  

 75% GTK  
                         

285,188  

 967  Boggabri Jct To Gunnedah Jct   No   178  

0967K9 
0967L1 
0967L2 
0967L3 
0967V9 
0967V8 
0967W1 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                      

3,190,249  

 967  Boggabri Jct To Gunnedah Jct   No   229  0967X5 6 May 2016 
Track Strengthening / 
Upgrading  

 75% GTK  
                         

836,413  

 968  Turrawan To Boggabri Jct   No   254  0968P9 6 May 2016 
Culvert Replacement or 
Modification  

 0%   
                           

27,511  

 988  Gunnedah Jct To Watermark   No   178  

0988K4 
0988K6 
0988K9 
0988W2 
0988W3 
0988W4 
0988W5 
0988W6 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Rerailing   90% GTK  
                      

4,051,112  

 988  Gunnedah Jct To Watermark   No   186  
0988L2 
0988L3 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Turnout Renewal   75% GTK  
                         

(66,482) 

 988  Gunnedah Jct To Watermark   No   229  
0988R6 
0988W7 
0988W8 

30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 
30TAL PROJECT* 

Track Strengthening / 
Upgrading  

 75% GTK  
                         

334,464  

 988  Gunnedah Jct To Watermark   No   254  0988X9 6 May 2016 
Culvert Replacement or 
Modification  

 0%   
                           

96,374  

Sub-Total        
                                  
-    

                    
22,995,993  

         

Total        32,511,645 
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APPENDIX D 2016 DISPOSALS 

Table D1: 2016 H1 Major Project Disposals & Loss On Disposals 
 

Segment Project Activity 
2016 

RAB Value $ Disposal Proceeds $ 
Net Loss On Disposal 

$ 
Constrained 

Network 

Pricing Zone 1  Nil       -       -       -  

 

Pricing Zone 2 

  

Nil 

       

      -       -       -  

 

Pricing Zone 3 

  

Nil 

     

      -       -       -  

Total         -       -       -  
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Table D2: 2016 H1 Corridor Capital Project Disposals & Loss On Disposals 
 

Segment Project Activity 
2016 

RAB Value $ 
Disposal Proceeds 

$ 
Net Loss On 
Disposal $ 

Constrained 
Network 

Pricing Zone 1       

 916   0915K3   Resleepering    23,191   -     23,191  
 Yes  

 916   0916W1   Point Machine Replacement   7,811   -     7,811  
 Yes  

 916   0916W2   Point Machine Replacement   7,811   -     7,811  
 Yes  

 916   0916W3   Point Machine Replacement   7,811   -     7,811  
 Yes  

 916   0916W4   Point Machine Replacement   7,811   -     7,811  
 Yes  

 930   0930BQ   Rerailing    20,858   5,095   15,763  
 Yes  

 930   0930BQ   Rerailing    29,137   5,781   23,356  
 Yes  

 930   0930BS   Rerailing    54,323   10,778   43,545  
 Yes  

 931   0931P1   Rerailing    109,391   13,228   96,163  
 Yes  

 937   0937BQ   Rerailing    43,033   6,929   36,104  
 Yes  

 937   0937BS   Rerailing    44,337   7,139   37,198  
 Yes  

 937   0937CT   Track Strengthening / Upgrading   8,114   -     8,114  
 Yes  

 937   0937CT   Signalling System Upgrades  1,763   -     1,763  
 Yes  

 947   0947DO   Rerailing    75,742   11,618   64,124  
 Yes  

 948   0948BB   Rerailing    26,382   3,905   22,477  
 Yes  

 955   0955CO   Rerailing    130,406   16,461   113,945  
 Yes  

 955   0955CP   Rerailing    106,454   13,438   93,016  
 Yes  

 955   0955CR   Rerailing    53,781   6,789   46,993  
 Yes  

 955   0955DJ   Culvert Replacement or Modification   8,401   -     8,401  
 Yes  

 955   0955Y6   Point Machine Replacement   16,161   -     16,161  
 Yes  

 957   0957U8   Rerailing    208,845   23,096   185,749  
 Yes  

Sub-Total    991,563   124,256   867,307   

Pricing Zone 2       

 971   0971M7   Culvert Replacement or Modification   2,452   -     2,452  
 Yes  
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Segment Project Activity 
2016 

RAB Value $ 
Disposal Proceeds 

$ 
Net Loss On 
Disposal $ 

Constrained 
Network 

 973   0973LU   Rerailing    50,326   4,801   45,525  
 Yes  

 973   0973LV   Rerailing    140,122   13,368   126,754  
 Yes  

 973   0973LW   Rerailing    88,768   8,469   80,300  
 Yes  

 973   0973LX   Rerailing    112,684   10,750   101,934  
 Yes  

 973   0973MK   Track Strengthening / Upgrading   11,934   -     11,934  
 Yes  

 973   0973NK   Level Crossing Upgrade    6,561   -     6,561  
 Yes  

 973   0973PJ   Culvert Replacement or Modification   3,080   -     3,080  
 Yes  

Sub-Total    415,927   37,387   378,540   

Pricing Zone 3       

 963   0963EV   Track Strengthening / Upgrading   54,825   11,797   43,028  
 No  

 963   0963EV   Track Strengthening / Upgrading   85,750   -     85,750  
 No  

 963   0963HO   Rerailing    110,668   23,814   86,855  
 No  

 963   0963HP   Rerailing    276,162   59,425   216,737  
 No  

 963   0963HQ   Rerailing    173,161   37,261   135,900  
 No  

 963   0963HR   Rerailing    128,649   27,683   100,966  
 No  

 963   0963IC   Culvert Replacement or Modification   5,969   -     5,969  
 No  

 963   0963ID   Track Strengthening / Upgrading  4,028   -     4,028  
 No  

 963   0963ID   Level Crossing Upgrade    38,540   -     38,540  
 No  

 963   0963P2   Track Strengthening / Upgrading   33,274   -     33,274  
 No  

 963   0963P2   Resleepering  42,263   -     42,263  
 No  

 963   0963P2   Culvert Replacement or Modification  1,640   -     1,640  
 No  

 963   0963P2   Track Strengthening / Upgrading   22,052   4,745   17,307  
 No  

 964   0964NF   Bridge Replacement or Modification   424,348   -     424,348  
 No  

 965   0965P3   Rerailing    75,520   16,250   59,270  
 No  

 965   0965S6   Track Strengthening / Upgrading   20,948   -     20,948  
 No  

 966   0966X9   Rerailing    103,234   -     103,234  
 No  

 966   0966Y1   Rerailing    117,437   -     117,437  
 No  

 966   0966Y2   Rerailing    424,124   -     424,124  
 No  
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Segment Project Activity 
2016 

RAB Value $ 
Disposal Proceeds 

$ 
Net Loss On 
Disposal $ 

Constrained 
Network 

 967   0967V8   Rerailing    55,494   -     55,494  
 No  

 967   0967X6   Track Strengthening / Upgrading   135,676   -     135,676  
 No  

 964   0987X5   Rerailing    133,060   28,632   104,428  
 No  

 964   0987X6   Rerailing    190,056   40,896   149,160  
 No  

 964   0987X7   Rerailing    77,760   16,732   61,027  
 No  

 988   0988L2   Turnout Renewal   12,063   -     12,063  
 No  

 988   0988L2   Track Strengthening / Upgrading  14,063   -     14,063  
 No  

 988   0988L3   Turnout Renewal   12,063   -     12,063  
 No  

 988   0988L3   Track Strengthening / Upgrading  14,063   -     14,063  
 No  

 988   0988R9   Culvert Replacement or Modification   75,917   -     75,917  
 No  

 988   0988W4   Rerailing    96,400   -     96,400  
 No  

 988   0988W5   Rerailing    156,980   -     156,980  
 No  

 988   0988W6   Rerailing    272,694   -     272,694  
 No  

Sub-Total    3,388,883   267,235   3,121,648   

Total Corridor Capital Disposals  

 

 4,796,374  

 

 428,879  

 

 4,367,495   
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Table D3: 2016 H1 Summary Of Disposals & Loss On Disposals 
 

 

2016 RAB Value 
$ 

Disposal Proceeds 
$ 

Net Loss On Disposal 
$ 

Major Projects    

Pricing Zone 1  -     -     -    

Pricing Zone 2  -     -     -    

Pricing Zone 3  -     -     -    

Sub-Total  -     -     -    

Corridor Capital 

   

Pricing Zone 1  991,563   124,256   867,307  

Pricing Zone 2  415,927   37,387   378,540  

Pricing Zone 3  3,388,883   267,235   3,121,648  

Sub-Total  4,796,374   428,879   4,367,495  

Total 
 4,796,374   428,879   4,367,495  
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Table D4: 2016 H2 Major Project Disposals & Loss On Disposals 
 

Segment Project Activity 
2016 

RAB Value $ 
Disposal Proceeds 

$ 
Net Loss On 
Disposal $ 

Constrained 
Network 

Pricing Zone 1 

930 

 

 8667  

  

Kooragang Arrival Roads Stage 2  

  

159,968  

 

 3,349  

  

156,619  

 

 

Pricing Zone 2 

  

Nil 

    

 

Pricing Zone 3 

  

Nil 

    

Total    159,968   3,349   156,619   
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Table D5: 2016 H2 Corridor Capital Project Disposals & Loss On Disposals 
 

Segment Project Activity 
2016 

RAB Value $ Disposal Proceeds $ 
Net Loss On Disposal 

$ 
Constrained 

Network 

Pricing Zone 1       

 916   0916AG   Resleepering    26,965   -     26,965  
 Yes  

 930   0930DV   Rerailing    44,653   12,375   32,278  
 Yes  

 930   0930DW   Rerailing    52,284   14,489   37,794  
 Yes  

 930   0930L5   Turnout Renewal   55,461   2,500   52,961  
 Yes  

 936   0936FW   Rerailing    76,886   13,910   62,976  
 Yes  

 936   0936FZ   Culvert Replacement or Modification   -     -     -    
 Yes  

 937   0937BU   Turnout Renewal   74,394   2,033   72,362  
 Yes  

 937   0937BV   Turnout Renewal   74,394   2,033   72,362  
 Yes  

 937   0937CT   Track Strengthening / Upgrading   72,849   -     72,849  
 Yes  

 937   0937W4   Turnout Renewal   74,394   2,033   72,362  
 Yes  

 946   0946V2   Turnout Renewal   59,236   2,033   57,203  
 Yes  

 961   0961BU   Rerailing    16,975   1,958   15,017  
 Yes  

 970   0970S3   Rerailing    38,991   4,386   34,605  
 Yes  

Sub-Total    667,483   57,747   609,735   

Pricing Zone 2       

 973   0973MD   Turnout Renewal   100,542   2,350   98,192  
 Yes  

 973   0973PQ   Rerailing    43,999   4,762   39,236  
 Yes  

 973   0973PR   Rerailing    49,932   5,404   44,528  
 Yes  

 973   0973PS   Rerailing    175,407   18,985   156,422  
 Yes  

 973   0973PT   Rerailing    72,362   7,832   64,530  
 Yes  

 973   0973PU   Rerailing    79,888   8,647   71,242  
 Yes  

 973   0973PV   Rerailing    40,234   4,355   35,879  
 Yes  

Sub-Total    562,363   52,334   510,029   
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Segment Project Activity 

2016 
RAB Value $ 

Disposal 
Proceeds $ 

Net Loss On 
Disposal $ 

Constrained 
Network 

Pricing Zone 3       

 963   0963ET   Turnout Renewal   105,138   1,870   103,268  
 No  

 963   0963HP   Rerailing    321,656   78,525   243,131  
 No  

 963   0963IP   Turnout Renewal   105,138   2,061   103,077  
 No  

 964   0964KB   Turnout Renewal   105,138   1,828   103,311  
 No  

 964   0964KC   Turnout Renewal   105,138   1,828   103,311  
 No  

 964   0964KH   Turnout Renewal   105,138   2,108   103,030  
 No  

 964   0964QA   Rerailing    29,448   7,189   22,259  
 No  

 964   0964QB   Rerailing    22,086   5,392   16,694  
 No  

 964   0964QC   Rerailing    22,421   5,474   16,947  
 No  

 964   0964QD   Rerailing    19,342   4,722   14,620  
 No  

 964   0964QE   Rerailing    30,251   7,385   22,866  
 No  

 964   0964QF   Rerailing    66,259   16,176   50,083  
 No  

 964   0964QG   Rerailing    51,200   12,499   38,701  
 No  

 964   0987CQ   Track Strengthening / Upgrading   19,867   -     19,867  
 No  

 964   0987CR   Track Strengthening / Upgrading   79,469   -     79,469  
 No  

 964   0987X3   Rerailing    293,078   71,549   221,529  
 No  

 964   0987X4   Rerailing    119,935   29,280   90,655  
 No  

 964   -     Track Strengthening / Upgrading   0   -     0  
 No  

 965   0965P2   Rerailing    140,616   34,328   106,287  
 No  

 965   0965P4   Turnout Renewal   105,138   2,033   103,106  
 No  

 965   0965S8   Track Strengthening / Upgrading   31,788   -     31,788  
 No  

 966   0966R6   Rerailing    3,131   -     3,131  
 No  

 967   0967V8   Rerailing    314,094   -     314,094  
 No  

 967   0967V9   Rerailing    88,564   -     88,564  
 No  

 967   0967W1   Rerailing    82,905   -     82,905  
 No  

 968   0968P9   Culvert Replacement or Modification   22,986   -     22,986  
 No  

 988   0988W2   Rerailing    428,769   -     428,769  
 No  
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Table D6: 2016 H2 Summary Of Disposals & Loss On Disposals 
 

 

2016 RAB Value 
$ 

Disposal Proceeds 
$ 

Net Loss On Disposal 
$ 

Major Projects    

Pricing Zone 1  159,968   3,349   156,619  

Pricing Zone 2  -     -     -    

Pricing Zone 3  -     -     -    

Sub-Total  159,968   3,349   156,619  

Corridor Capital 

   

Pricing Zone 1  667,483   57,747   609,735  

Pricing Zone 2  562,363   52,334   510,029  

Pricing Zone 3  3,230,281   284,246   2,946,035  

Sub-Total  4,460,127   394,328   4,065,800  

Total 
 4,620,095   397,677   4,222,418  

 

 

Segment Project Activity 
2016 

RAB Value $ 
Disposal 

Proceeds $ 
Net Loss On 
Disposal $ 

Constrained 
Network 

 988   0988W3   Rerailing    336,704   -     336,704  
 No  

 988   0988X9   Culvert Replacement or Modification   74,882   -     74,882  
 No  

Sub-Total    3,230,281   284,246   2,946,035   

Total Corridor Capital Disposals  

 

 4,460,127  

 

 394,328  

 

 4,065,800   

Total Capital Disposals  

 

 4,620,095  

 

 397,677  

 

 4,222,418   
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Table D7: 2016 Major Projects Disposals & Loss On Disposals Detailed 
 

Segment No 

Related 
Capital 
Project 
Code Activity Details Line Segment  

Date Asset 
Removed 

 Track 
Metres/ 
Scope  

 Rail 
Metres 

(Rerailing 
only)  

Unit of 
Measure 

 DORC per 
Unit $  

Discount 
Factor 

Rerailing 
Weight KG 

Rail 
Condemning 

Rate 

 Turnout 
Weight  

(Tonnes)  

 Scrap 
Value/ 
Tonne 

(half year 
ave.) $  

 Asset RAB 
Value per 
DORC $  

 Disposal 
Proceeds $  

 Net Loss On 
Disposal $  

Pricing Zone 1                                 

930 8667 
186 - Turnout 
Renewal(CAP) 

0930 - Kooragang East 
Jct To Kooragang Island 

01/12/2016 1    Each  65,714  84.40%     20.100             167              55,461               3,349              52,112  

930 8667 
759 - Point Machine 
Replacement(CAP) 

0930 - Kooragang East 
Jct To Kooragang Island 

01/12/2016 1    Each  6,296  84.40%                      5,313  
                       

-  
             5,313  

930 8667 
772 - Signalling System 
Upgrades(CAP) 

0930 - Kooragang East 
Jct To Kooragang Island 

01/12/2016 6    Each  2,665  84.40%                     13,493  
                       

-  
            13,493  

930 8667 
772 - Signalling System 
Upgrades(CAP) 

0930 - Kooragang East 
Jct To Kooragang Island 

01/12/2016 3    Each           2,060  84.40%                      5,216  
                       

-  
             5,216  

930 8667 
772 - Signalling System 
Upgrades(CAP) 

0930 - Kooragang East 
Jct To Kooragang Island 

01/12/2016 16    Each           2,181  84.40%                     29,457  
                       

-  
            29,457  

930 8667 
772 - Signalling System 
Upgrades(CAP) 

0930 - Kooragang East 
Jct To Kooragang Island 

01/12/2016 1    Each         36,050  84.40%                     30,425  
                       

-  
            30,425  

930 8667 
772 - Signalling System 
Upgrades(CAP) 

0930 - Kooragang East 
Jct To Kooragang Island 

01/12/2016 3    Each           7,725  84.40%                     20,602  
                       

-  
            20,602  

 
Sub-Total  

                                    159,968               3,349            156,619  

 
Pricing Zone 2 

  
Nil 

              

 
Pricing Zone 3 

  
Nil 

              

Total 
                      159,968               3,349           156,619  
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Table D8: 2016 Corridor Capital Project Disposals & Loss On Disposals Detailed 
 

Segment No 

Related 
Capital 
Project 
Code Activity Details Line Segment 

Date Asset 
Removed 

Track 
Metres/ 
Scope 

Rail 
Metres 

(Rerailing 
only) 

Unit of 
Measure 

DORC per 
Unit $ 

Discount 
Factor 

Rerailing 
Weight KG 

Rail 
Condemning 

Rate 

Turnout 
Weight  

(Tonnes) 

Scrap 
Value/ 
Tonne 

(half year 
ave.) $ 

Asset RAB 
Value per 
DORC $ 

Disposal 
Proceeds $ 

Net Loss On 
Disposal $ 

Pricing Zone 1                                 

916 0915K3 223 - Resleepering (CAP) 
 0915 - Islington Jct To 
Scholey St Jct  

31/03/2016 1,065   Each               25  85.56%                    23,191                       -             23,191  

916 0916AG 223 - Resleepering (CAP) 
0916 - Scholey St Jct To 
Port Waratah 

Partial 1,065   Each               30  84.40%                    26,965                       -             26,965  

916 0916W1 
759 - Point Machine 
Replacement(CAP) 

 0916 - Scholey St Jct To 
Port Waratah  

30/06/2016 1    Each           9,129  85.56%                      7,811                       -               7,811  

916 0916W2 
759 - Point Machine 
Replacement(CAP) 

 0916 - Scholey St Jct To 
Port Waratah  

30/06/2016 1    Each           9,129  85.56%                      7,811                       -               7,811  

916 0916W3 
759 - Point Machine 
Replacement(CAP) 

 0916 - Scholey St Jct To 
Port Waratah  

30/06/2016 1    Each           9,129  85.56%                      7,811                       -               7,811  

916 0916W4 
759 - Point Machine 
Replacement(CAP) 

 0916 - Scholey St Jct To 
Port Waratah  

26/02/2016 1    Each           9,129  85.56%                      7,811                       -               7,811  

930 0930BQ 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0930 - Kooragang East 
Jct To Kooragang Island  

30/04/2016 364 728 Rail Metre               33  85.56% 60  78.33%               149             20,858               5,095             15,763  

930 0930BQ 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0930 - Kooragang East 
Jct To Kooragang Island  

30/04/2016 413 826 Rail Metre               41  85.56% 60  78.33%               149             29,137               5,781             23,356  

930 0930BS 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0930 - Kooragang East 
Jct To Kooragang Island  

30/04/2016 770 1,540 Rail Metre               41  85.56% 60  78.33%               149             54,323             10,778             43,545  

930 0930DV 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0930 - Kooragang East 
Jct To Kooragang Island 

13/10/2016 790 1,580 Rail Metre               33  84.40% 60  78.33%               167             44,653             12,375             32,278  

930 0930DW 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0930 - Kooragang East 
Jct To Kooragang Island 

13/10/2016 925 1,850 Rail Metre               33  84.40% 60  78.33%               167             52,284             14,489              37,794  

930 0930L5 
186 - Turnout 
Renewal(CAP) 

0930 - Kooragang East 
Jct To Kooragang Island 

25/08/2016 1    Each         65,714  84.40%     15.000             167             55,461               2,500             52,961  

931 0931P1 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0931 - Kooragang East 
Jct To Sandgate  

30/04/2016 945 1,890 Rail Metre               68  85.56% 60  78.33%               149           109,391             13,228             96,163  

936 0936FW 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0936 - Sandgate To 
Thornton (Via Coal) 

31/08/2016 888 1,776 Rail Metre               51  84.40% 60  78.33%               167             76,886             13,910             62,976  

937 0937BQ 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0937 - Thornton To 
Maitland (Via Coal)  

31/05/2016 495 990 Rail Metre               51  85.56% 60  78.33%               149             43,033               6,929             36,104  

937 0937BS 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0937 - Thornton To 
Maitland (Via Coal)  

31/05/2016 510 1,020 Rail Metre               51  85.56% 60  78.33%               149             44,337               7,139             37,198  

937 0937BU 
186 - Turnout 
Renewal(CAP) 

0937 - Thornton To 
Maitland (Via Coal) 

21/11/2016 1    Each         88,148  84.40%     12.197             167             74,394               2,033             72,362  

937 0937BV 
186 - Turnout 
Renewal(CAP) 

0937 - Thornton To 
Maitland (Via Coal) 

21/11/2016 1    Each         88,148  84.40%     12.197             167             74,394               2,033             72,362  

937 0937CT 
229 - Track Strengthening 
/ Upgrading(CAP) 

 0937 - Thornton To 
Maitland (Via Coal)  

Partial 140    Metre                68  85.56%                      8,114                       -               8,114  

937 0937CT 
772 - Signalling System 
Upgrades(CAP) 

 0937 - Thornton To 
Maitland (Via Coal)  

Partial 1    Each           2,060  85.56%                      1,763                       -               1,763  

937 0937CT 
229 - Track Strengthening 
/ Upgrading(CAP) 

0937 - Thornton To 
Maitland (Via Coal) 

Partial 995    Metre                87  84.40%                    72,849                       -             72,849  

937 0937W4 
186 - Turnout 
Renewal(CAP) 

0937 - Thornton To 
Maitland (Via Coal) 

24/11/2016 1    Each         88,148  84.40%     12.197             167             74,394               2,033             72,362  

946 0946V2 
186 - Turnout 
Renewal(CAP) 

0946 - Maitland To  Farley 22/11/2016 1    Each         70,187  84.40%     12.197             167             59,236               2,033             57,203  

947 0947DO 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0947 - Farley To 
Branxton  

28/02/2016 830 1,660 Rail Metre               53  85.56% 60  78.33%               149             75,742             11,618             64,124  

948 0948BB 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0948 - Branxton To 
Whittingham  

28/02/2016 279 558 Rail Metre               55  85.56% 60  78.33%               149             26,382               3,905             22,477  

955 0955CO 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0955 - Whittingham To 
Camberwell Jct  

31/05/2016 1,176 2,352 Rail Metre               65  85.56% 60  78.33%               149           130,406             16,461           113,945  
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Segment No 

Related 
Capital 
Project 
Code Activity Details Line Segment 

Date Asset 
Removed 

Track 
Metres/ 
Scope 

Rail 
Metres 

(Rerailing 
only) 

Unit of 
Measure 

DORC per 
Unit $ 

Discount 
Factor 

Rerailing 
Weight KG 

Rail 
Condemning 

Rate 

Turnout 
Weight  

(Tonnes) 

Scrap 
Value/ 
Tonne 

(half year 
ave.) $ 

Asset RAB 
Value per 
DORC $ 

Disposal 
Proceeds $ 

Net Loss On 
Disposal $ 

955 0955CP 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0955 - Whittingham To 
Camberwell Jct  

31/05/2016 960 1,920 Rail Metre               65  85.56% 60  78.33%               149           106,454              13,438              93,016  

955 0955CR 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0955 - Whittingham To 
Camberwell Jct  

28/02/2016 485 970 Rail Metre               65  85.56% 60  78.33%               149             53,781                6,789              46,993  

955 0955DJ 
254 - Culvert Replacement 
or Modification(CAP) 

 0955 - Whittingham To 
Camberwell Jct  

30/06/2016 1    Each           9,818  85.56%                      8,401                        -                8,401  

955 0955Y6 
759 - Point Machine 
Replacement(CAP) 

 0955 - Whittingham To 
Camberwell Jct  

26/02/2016 3    Each           6,296  85.56%                    16,161                        -              16,161  

957 0957U8 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0957 - Glennies Creek To 
Newdell Jct  

28/02/2016 1,650 3,300 Rail Metre               74  85.56% 60  78.33%               149           208,845              23,096            185,749  

961 0961BU 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0961 - Draytons Jct To 
Muswellbrook 

31/08/2016 125 250 Rail Metre               80  84.40% 60  78.33%               167             16,975                1,958              15,017  

970 0970S3 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0970 - Muswellbrook To 
Bengalla Jct 

31/08/2016 280 560 Rail Metre               82  84.40% 60  78.33%               167             38,991                4,386              34,605  

 
Sub-Total 

                               1,659,046          182,004         1,477,043  

 
Pricing Zone 2 

                                

971 0971M7 
254 - Culvert Replacement 
or Modification(CAP) 

 0971 - Bengalla Jct To 
Anvill Hill  

30/04/2016 1    Each           2,866  85.56%                       2,452                        -                2,452  

973 0973LU 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0973 - Sandy Hollow Jct 
To Wilpinjong  

31/01/2016 343 686 Rail Metre               86  85.56% 60  78.33%   
               
149  

            50,326                4,801              45,525  

973 0973LV 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0973 - Sandy Hollow Jct 
To Wilpinjong  

30/04/2016 955 1,910 Rail Metre               86  85.56% 60  78.33%   
               
149  

          140,122             13,368            126,754  

973 0973LW 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0973 - Sandy Hollow Jct 
To Wilpinjong  

31/01/2016 605 1,210 Rail Metre               86  85.56% 60  78.33%   
               
149  

            88,768                8,469              80,300  

973 0973LX 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0973 - Sandy Hollow Jct 
To Wilpinjong  

31/01/2016 768 1,536 Rail Metre               86  85.56% 60  78.33%   
               
149  

          112,684              10,750            101,934  

973 0973MD 
186 - Turnout 
Renewal(CAP) 

0973 - Sandy Hollow Jct 
To Wilpinjong 

20/10/2016 1    Each       119,129  84.40%     14.100 
               
167  

          100,542                2,350              98,192  

973 0973MK 
229 - Track Strengthening 
/ Upgrading(CAP) 

 0973 - Sandy Hollow Jct 
To Wilpinjong  

Partial 122    Metre              114  85.56%                     11,934                        -              11,934  

973 0973NK 
262 - Level Crossing 
Upgrade (Civil)(CAP) 

 0973 - Sandy Hollow Jct 
To Wilpinjong  

02/02/2016 1    Each           7,668  85.56%                       6,561                        -               6,561  

973 0973PJ 
254 - Culvert Replacement 
or Modification(CAP) 

 0973 - Sandy Hollow Jct 
To Wilpinjong  

29/01/2016 1    Each           3,600  85.56%                       3,080                        -                3,080  

973 0973PQ 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0973 - Sandy Hollow Jct 
To Wilpinjong 

30/11/2016 304 608 Rail Metre               86  84.40% 60  78.33%   
               
167  

           43,999                4,762              39,236  

973 0973PR 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0973 - Sandy Hollow Jct 
To Wilpinjong 

30/11/2016 345 690 Rail Metre               86  84.40% 60  78.33%   
               
167  

            49,932                5,404              44,528  

973 0973PS 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0973 - Sandy Hollow Jct 
To Wilpinjong 

30/11/2016 1,212 2,424 Rail Metre               86  84.40% 60  78.33%   
               
167  

          175,407              18,985            156,422  

973 0973PT 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0973 - Sandy Hollow Jct 
To Wilpinjong 

Partial 500 1,000 Rail Metre               86  84.40% 60  78.33%   
               
167  

            72,362                7,832              64,530  

973 0973PU 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0973 - Sandy Hollow Jct 
To Wilpinjong 

30/11/2016 552 1,104 Rail Metre               86  84.40% 60  78.33%   
               
167  

            79,888                8,647              71,242  

973 0973PV 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0973 - Sandy Hollow Jct 
To Wilpinjong 

30/11/2016 278 556 Rail Metre               86  84.40% 60  78.33%   
               
167  

            40,234                4,355              35,879  

 
Sub-Total 

                                    978,291              89,722            888,569  

 
Pricing Zone 3 

                                

963 0963ET 
186 - Turnout 
Renewal(CAP) 

0963 - Dartbrook Junction 
to Murulla (Bickham Coal) 

25/11/2016 1    Each       125,663  83.67%     11.220             167           105,138                1,870            103,268  

963 0963EV 223 - Resleepering (CAP) 
 0963 - Dartbrook 
Junction to Murulla 
(Bickham Coal)  

29/04/2016 910    Metre              111  84.82%                    85,750  
                        

-  
            85,750  
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963 0963EV 
229 - Track Strengthening 
/ Upgrading(CAP) 

 0963 - Dartbrook 
Junction to Murulla 
(Bickham Coal)  

29/04/2016 808 1,616  Metre                80  84.82% 53  92.50%               149             54,825              11,797              43,028  

963 0963HO 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0963 - Dartbrook 
Junction to Murulla 
(Bickham Coal)  

16/06/2016 1,631 3,262 Rail Metre               40  84.82% 53  92.50%               149           110,668              23,814              86,854  

963 0963HP 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0963 - Dartbrook 
Junction to Murulla 
(Bickham Coal)  

Partial 4,070 8,140 Rail Metre               40  84.82% 53  92.50%               149           276,162              59,425            216,737  

963 0963HP 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0963 - Dartbrook Junction 
to Murulla (Bickham Coal) 

Partial 4,806 9,612 Rail Metre               40  83.67% 53  92.50%               167          321,656              78,525            243,131  

963 0963HQ 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0963 - Dartbrook 
Junction to Murulla 
(Bickham Coal)  

02/05/2016 2,553 5,104 Rail Metre               40  84.82% 53  92.50%               149           173,161              37,261            135,900  

963 0963HR 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0963 - Dartbrook 
Junction to Murulla 
(Bickham Coal)  

02/05/2016 1,896 3,792 Rail Metre               40  84.82% 53  92.50%               149           128,649              27,683            100,966  

963 0963IC 
254 - Culvert Replacement 
or Modification(CAP) 

 0963 - Dartbrook 
Junction to Murulla 
(Bickham Coal)  

30/04/2016 18    Each             387  84.82%                      5,969                        -                5,969  

963 0963ID 
229 - Track Strengthening 
/ Upgrading(CAP) 

 0963 - Dartbrook 
Junction to Murulla 
(Bickham Coal)  

02/03/2016 1    Each           4,749  84.82%                      4,028                        -                4,028  

963 0963ID 
262 - Level Crossing 
Upgrade (Civil)(CAP) 

 0963 - Dartbrook 
Junction to Murulla 
(Bickham Coal)  

02/03/2016 1    Each         45,435  84.82%                    38,539                        -              38,539  

963 0963IP 
186 - Turnout 
Renewal(CAP) 

0963 - Dartbrook Junction 
to Murulla (Bickham Coal) 

25/11/2016 1    Each       125,663  83.67%     12.367             167           105,138                2,061            103,077  

963 0963P2 223 - Resleepering (CAP) 
 0963 - Dartbrook 
Junction to Murulla 
(Bickham Coal)  

Partial 449    Metre              111  84.82%                    42,263                        -              42,263  

963 0963P2 
229 - Track Strengthening 
/ Upgrading(CAP) 

 0963 - Dartbrook 
Junction to Murulla 
(Bickham Coal)  

Partial 413    Metre                95  84.82%                    33,274                        -              33,274  

963 0963P2 
254 - Culvert Replacement 
or Modification(CAP) 

 0963 - Dartbrook 
Junction to Murulla 
(Bickham Coal)  

Partial 5    Metre              387  84.82%                      1,640                        -                1,640  

963 0963P2 
229 - Track Strengthening 
/ Upgrading(CAP) 

 0963 - Dartbrook 
Junction to Murulla 
(Bickham Coal)  

Partial 325 650  Metre                80  84.82% 53  92.50%               149             22,052                4,745              17,307  

964 0964KB 
186 - Turnout 
Renewal(CAP) 

0964 - Murulla to Willow 
Tree 

25/08/2016 1    Each       125,663  83.67%     10.967             167           105,138                1,828            103,311  

964 0964KC 
186 - Turnout 
Renewal(CAP) 

0964 - Murulla to Willow 
Tree 

25/08/2016 1    Each       125,663  83.67%     10.967             167           105,138                1,828            103,311  

964 0964KH 
186 - Turnout 
Renewal(CAP) 

0964 - Murulla to Willow 
Tree 

25/08/2016 1    Each       125,663  83.67%     12.653             167           105,138                2,108            103,030  

964 0964NF 
253 - Bridge Replacement 
or Modification(CAP) 

 0964 - Murulla to Willow 
Tree  

30/04/2016 30   Metre        16,676  84.82%                  424,349                        -            424,349  

964 0964QA 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0964 - Murulla to Willow 
Tree 

31/08/2016 440 880 Rail Metre               40  83.67% 53  92.50%               167             29,448                7,189             22,259  

964 0964QB 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0964 - Murulla to Willow 
Tree 

31/08/2016 330 660 Rail Metre               40  83.67% 53  92.50%               167             22,086                5,392              16,694  

964 0964QC 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0964 - Murulla to Willow 
Tree 

31/08/2016 335 670 Rail Metre               40  83.67% 53  92.50%               167             22,421                5,474              16,947  

964 0964QD 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0964 - Murulla to Willow 
Tree 

31/08/2016 289 578 Rail Metre               40  83.67% 53  92.50%               167             19,342                4,722              14,620  

964 0964QE 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0964 - Murulla to Willow 
Tree 

31/08/2016 452 904 Rail Metre               40  83.67% 53  92.50%               167             30,251                7,385              22,866  

964 0964QF 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0964 - Murulla to Willow 
Tree 

31/08/2016 990 1,980 Rail Metre               40  83.67% 53  92.50%               167             66,259              16,176              50,083  

964 0964QG 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0964 - Murulla to Willow 
Tree 

31/08/2016 765 1,530 Rail Metre               40  83.67% 53  92.50%               167             51,200              12,499              38,701  
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964 0987X5 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0964 - Murulla to Willow 
Tree  

29/02/2016 1,961 3,922 Rail Metre               40  84.82% 53  92.50%               149            133,060              28,632            104,428  

964 0987X6 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0964 - Murulla to Willow 
Tree  

29/02/2016 2,801 5,602 Rail Metre               40  84.82% 53  92.50%               149            190,056              40,896            149,160  

964 0987X7 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0964 - Murulla to Willow 
Tree  

Partial 1,146 2,292 Rail Metre               40  84.82% 53  92.50%               149              77,760              16,732              61,027  

965 0965P2 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0965 - Werris Creek to 
Gap 

14/10/2016 2,101 4,202 Rail Metre               40  83.67% 53  92.50%               167            140,616              34,328            106,287  

965 0965P3 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0965 - Werris Creek to 
Gap  

06/06/2016 1,113 2,226 Rail Metre               40  84.82% 53  92.50%               149              75,520              16,250              59,270  

965 0965P4 
186 - Turnout 
Renewal(CAP) 

0965 - Werris Creek to 
Gap 

14/10/2016 1    Each       125,663  83.67%     12.197             167            105,138                2,033           103,106  

965 0965S6 
229 - Track Strengthening 
/ Upgrading(CAP) 

 0965 - Werris Creek to 
Gap  

29/04/2016 260    Metre                95  84.82%                     20,948                        -              20,948  

965 0965S8 
229 - Track Strengthening 
/ Upgrading(CAP) 

0965 - Werris Creek to 
Gap 

14/10/2016 400    Metre                95  83.67%                     31,788                        -              31,788  

966 0966R6 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 0966 - Gap to Watermark 09/08/2016 40 80 Rail Metre               45  86.21%                       3,131                        -              3,131  

966 0966X9 178 - Rerailing (CAP)  0966 - Gap to Watermark  06/06/2016 1,301 2,602 Rail Metre               45  87.41%                   103,234                        -            103,234  

966 0966Y1 178 - Rerailing (CAP)  0966 - Gap to Watermark  06/06/2016 1,480 2,960 Rail Metre               45  87.41%                   117,437                        -            117,437  

966 0966Y2 178 - Rerailing (CAP)  0966 - Gap to Watermark  06/06/2016 5,345 10,690 Rail Metre               45  87.41%                   424,124                        -            424,124  

967 0967V8 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0967 - Whitehaven 
Gunnedah Junction to 
Boggabri Junction  

Partial 890 1,780 Rail Metre               36  87.41%                     55,494                        -              55,494  

967 0967V8 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0967 - Whitehaven 
Gunnedah Junction to 
Boggabri Junction 

Partial 5,107 10,214 Rail Metre               36  86.21%                   314,094                        -            314,094  

967 0967V9 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0967 - Whitehaven 
Gunnedah Junction to 
Boggabri Junction 

28/11/2016 1,440 2,880 Rail Metre               36  86.21%                     88,564                        -              88,564  

967 0967W1 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0967 - Whitehaven 
Gunnedah Junction to 
Boggabri Junction 

28/11/2016 1,348 2,696 Rail Metre               36  86.21%                     82,905                        -              82,905  

967 0967X6 
229 - Track Strengthening 
/ Upgrading(CAP) 

 0967 - Whitehaven 
Gunnedah Junction to 
Boggabri Junction  

26/02/2016 400    Metre              388  87.41%                   135,676                        -            135,676  

968 0968P9 
254 - Culvert Replacement 
or Modification(CAP) 

0968 - Boggabri to 
Turrawan Loop 

Partial 1    Each         26,662  86.21%                     22,986                        -              22,986  

964 0987CQ 
229 - Track Strengthening 
/ Upgrading(CAP) 

0987 - Willow Tree to 
Werris Creek 

25/11/2016 250    Metre                95  83.67%                     19,867                        -              19,867  

964 0987CR 
229 - Track Strengthening 
/ Upgrading(CAP) 

0987 - Willow Tree to 
Werris Creek 

13/10/2016 1,000    Metre                95  83.67%                     79,469                        -              79,469  

964 0987X3 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0987 - Willow Tree to 
Werris Creek 

26/08/2016 4,379 8,758 Rail Metre               40  83.67% 53  92.50%               167            293,078              71,549            221,529  

964 0987X4 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0987 - Willow Tree to 
Werris Creek 

26/08/2016 1,792 3,584 Rail Metre               40  83.67% 53  92.50%               167            119,935              29,280              90,655  

988 0988L2 
186 - Turnout 
Renewal(CAP) 

 0988 - Watermark to 
Gunnedah  

03/06/2016 1    Each         13,801  87.41%                     12,063                        -              12,063  

988 0988L2 
229 - Track Strengthening 
/ Upgrading(CAP) 

 0988 - Watermark to 
Gunnedah  

03/06/2016 43    Metre              379  87.41%                     14,063                        -             14,063  

988 0988L3 
186 - Turnout 
Renewal(CAP) 

 0988 - Watermark to 
Gunnedah  

03/06/2016 1    Each         13,801  87.41%                     12,063                        -              12,063  

988 0988L3 
229 - Track Strengthening 
/ Upgrading(CAP) 

 0988 - Watermark to 
Gunnedah  

03/06/2016 43    Metre              379  87.41%                     14,063                        -              14,063  

988 0988R9 
254 - Culvert Replacement 
or Modification(CAP) 

 0988 - Watermark to 
Gunnedah  

29/02/2016 1    Each         86,856  87.41%                     75,917                        -              75,917  
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988 0988W2 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0988 - Watermark to 
Gunnedah 

Partial 5,109 10,218 Rail Metre               49  86.21%                  428,769                       -           428,769  

988 0988W3 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
0988 - Watermark to 
Gunnedah 

Partial 4,012 8,024 Rail Metre               49  86.21%                  336,704                       -           336,704  

988 0988W4 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0988 - Watermark to 
Gunnedah  

06/06/2016 1,133 2,266 Rail Metre               49  87.41%                    96,400                       -             96,400  

988 0988W5 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0988 - Watermark to 
Gunnedah  

06/06/2016 1,845 3,690 Rail Metre               49  87.41%                  156,980                       -           156,980  

988 0988W6 178 - Rerailing (CAP) 
 0988 - Watermark to 
Gunnedah  

06/06/2016 3,205 6,410 Rail Metre               49  87.41%                  272,694                       -           272,694  

988 0988X9 
254 - Culvert Replacement 
or Modification(CAP) 

0988 - Watermark to 
Gunnedah 

Partial 1    Each         86,856  86.21%                    74,882                       -             74,882  

Sub-Total                                 6,619,163           551,481        6,067,683  

Total                                9,256,500           823,206        8,433,294  
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APPENDIX E INTEREST DURING CONSTRUCTION CALCULATION 

 

Project List     
Cashflow $ 

 

Code Project Line Segment Comm. Date Total IDC $ 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016H1 2016H2 
Total Spend 

$,000 

8667  Kooragang Arrival Roads Stage 2  930  Dec 2016  2,131,259  124 1,700,424  1,063,962  3,529,069  6,674,304 13,162,983 26,130,867  

      
   

  - 

  Total  2,131,259  124  1,700,424  1,063,962  3,529,069  6,674,304 13,162,983 26,130,867  

            

  H1 H2         

 Rate of Return – HVAU 11.83% 7.91%         

 For half year/ return  calculations 50.0% 50.0%         

            

            

     
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016H1 2016H2 Total IDC 

8667 Kooragang Arrival Roads Stage 2 930 December 16        
 

 Capital Spend ($'000)     124   1,700,424   1,063,962   3,529,069   6,674,304   13,162,983  

 

     

    

  

 

 IDC on Capex incurred during year     7   100,580   62,933   208,744   197,393   260,298  

 

 Previous Years Interest Capitalisation     -     16   213,076   371,595   428,869   287,748  

 

 Total Capitalised Interest     7   100,596   276,010   580,339   626,261   548,046   2,131,259  
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APPENDIX F STAKEHOLDER LISTING (CONFIDENTIAL) 

 

 

Deleted to protect Stakeholder confidentiality. 
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ATTACHMENT 1 HUNTER VALLEY NETWORK OPERATING 

COSTS 
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ATTACHMENT 2 CAPITAL CONSULTATION 
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ATTACHMENT 3 EVIDENCE OF ACCESS SEEKERS 

ENDORSEMENT OF CAPITAL 

EXPENDITURE (NOT FOR PUBLICATION) 

Deleted to protect Access Holder confidentiality. 



 
 
 

Australian Rail Track Corporation  Page 77 

Hunter Valley Coal Network Access Undertaking 
2016 Compliance Assessment Submission 

Public Version 

ATTACHMENT 4 BDO FINAL AUDIT REPORT 
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ATTACHMENT 5 OTHER SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 

 

This attachment provides an index to the other confidential supporting documentation provided 

to the ACCC relating to the 2016 Compliance Assessment submission. 

Doc ID Item 
Submission 
Reference 

5.1 Split between MPM and RCRM; forecast MPM and RCRM; actual 
and forecast expenditure for the top 6 maintenance activities 
(spreadsheet) 

Sections 1.3 and 2.3 

5.2.1 

5.2.2 

10 year Asset Management Plan FY16-FY25 (spreadsheet) 

Annual Works Program and budget FY16-17 

Section 1.3 

 

5.3.1 

5.3.2  

5.3.3 

5.3.4 

5.3.5 

5.3.6 

Asset strategies for major maintenance activities undertaken: 

• HV Ballast Cleaning Strategy 

• HV Track Reconditioning Strategy 

• HV Resurfacing Strategy 

• HV Rail Grinding Strategy 

• HV Turnout Steel Replacement Planning Methodology 

• HV Cess & Top Drain Planning Methodology 

 

These strategies are unchanged from those provided for 2015 

Section 1.3 

5.4 Approved annual possession program Section 1.3 

5.5 Actual and forecast GTK and Train Km for the Hunter Valley (for 
Pricing Zones and non-coal) and Interstate networks 

Section 2.2.3 

 

 
5.6.1 

5.6.2 

Assurance that ARTC’s procurement policies satisfied or 
procurements efficient: 

• Contracts Management Procedure 

• Outline of procurement process for selection of contracts 

Sections 1.3 and 
2.2.5 

 

 

5.7.1 

5.7.2 

5.7.3 

5.7.4 

Asset disposals—underlying calculations which determine the written 
down value (spreadsheet): 

• RAB written down values and loss on disposal 

• DORC values PZ1 and 2 (Booz Allen) 

• DORC values PZ3 Dartbrook to Gap (Booz Allen) 

• DORC values PZ3 Gap to Turrawan (Evans & Peck) 

Sections 1.3 and 6 

 

5.8.1 

5.8.2 

5.8.3 

5.8.4 

5.8.5 

5.8.6 

5.8.7 

5.8.8 

5.8.9 

5.8.10 

Demonstration of engagement with Access Holders / RCG 

• FY17 MPM Cost Forecast overview – RCG 

• FY17 Corridor Capital Forecast introduction - RCG 

• FY17 RCRM Forecast overview – RCG 

• FY17 Corridor Works Programme (opex/capex) - RCG 

• 2016 HV Possession Strategy Update – RCG 

• 2016 Revised Possession Programme Update 

• 2016 Hunter Valley Close Down Update 

• ARTC Annual Maintenance Plan Possessions Strategy 
Review - RCG 

• RCG Monthly Report December 2016/January 2017 

• HVAU - 2016 Compliance Submission Overview 

Sections 1.6 and 2.4 

 

 


